BEFORE THE INDEPENDENT HEARING COMMISSIONERS
IN CHRISTCHURCH

TE MAHERE A-ROHE | TUTOHUA MO TE TAONE O OTAUTAHI

IN THE MATTER OF Resource Management Act 1991

AND

IN THE MATTER of the hearing of submissions on Plan Change 14
{Housing and Business Choice) to the Christchurch District
Plan

JOINT WITNESS CONFERENCING STATEMENT OF QUANTITY SURVEYORS BLUE COTTAGE
(325 MONTREAL STREET)

29 April 2024




INTRODUCTION

1. This joint witness statement relates fo expert conferencing on the topic of
quantity surveying, in respect of estimating the costs of repairs of the Blue
Cottage {325 Montreal Street).

2. The expert conferencing was held in April 2024, including via an in-person

session on 29 April 2024.
3. Attendees at the conference were:

(a)  Gavin Stanley, quantity surveying expert for Christchurch City Council. Mr
Stanley is the author of evidence dated 11 August 2023 and rebuttal
evidence dated 9 October 2023; and

(b} Tom Chatterton, quantity surveying expert for Carter Group Limited. Mr
Chatterton is the author of evidence dated 20 September 2023.

4. Appendices attached are cs follows:
4.1 Appendix 1 — Joint Statement

(@) Appendix 1A — Mr Chatterfon's agreed adjustments
(b)  Appendix 1/B - Mr Stanleys agreed adjustments

4.2 Appendix 2 - Gavin Stanleys Expert Withess Reports/Review

{a) Review notes

(b}  Appendix A - Estimate - Stanley Scope - Dated 15 April 2024

(c) Appendix B - Estimate — Chatterton Scope — Received 23 April 2024

(d) Appendix C - Schedule of comparisons Stanley Scope/Chatterton
Scope

(e) Appendix D - Schedule of amendments to Chatterton Scope

(f}  Appendix E - Schedule of amendments, risk to Chatterton scope

43 Appendix 2 - Tom Chatterton Expert Withess Reports/Review

CODE OF CONDUCT
5. This joint statement is prepared in accordance with sections 9.4 to 9.6 of the

Environment Court Practice Note 2023.

6. We confirm that we have read the Environment Court Practice Note 2023 and

agree to abide by it.

PURPOSE AND SCOPE OF CONFERENCING
7. The purpose of conferencing was to address the Panel's request at the hearing
on 16 April 2024 that conferencing be undertaken in respect of estimates for

the repair of the Blue Cottage.

Page 3



Mr Stanley and Mr Chatterton had prepared estimates that were based on
different scopes of works and presented those estimates in their evidence. The
Panel has subsequently asked that Mr Stanley prepare an estimate based on

the scope of works relied on by Mr Chatterton, and vice versa.

A copy of this joint witness statement is being provided to the expert planning
witnesses for the Council and Carter Group Limited, to inform their own expert

witness conferencing.

UPDATED ESTIMATES PRIOR TO EXCHANGE OF SCOPES OF WORKS

10.

Mr Stanley prepared the cost estimate attached as Appendix 2/A. This is an
update to the estimate attached to Mr Stanley' evidence in chief, which is
updated to reflect the site visit he attended on 8 April 2024 and subsequent
discussions with Tim Holmes (HeritageWorks — Conservation Architect], as well

as to account for a residential use. The specific changes are the following

(a) Deep commercial clean by a specialist, originally the building did not
require this

(b) Stripping back all lead-based paint to bare timber/brickwork (worst case
scenario), originally rubdown and redecorate

(c) Replacement of all steel roofing, originally only limited repairs and
redecoration were allowed

(d) Replacement of all rainwater goods, originally only partial replacement
allowed of downpipes

(e} Increase of allowances for the replacement/repair of basalt stone
foundation

(f) Replacement for 2 No external doors and 1 No window, Criginally none
allowed for

(g) Increase of allowances for replacement of the electrics

(h) Increased allowances for easing and adjusting doors and windows

(i) Increased allowance for replacement of 60% glass

)] Allowance for the replacement of 15% of floorboarding where none
originally allowed

(k)  Revised amount of plaster repairs to walls and ceilings

(1) Allowance for new floor finishes throughout, originally only bathroom to
have floor finish replaced

(m)  Allowance for fibre connection, originally no allowance made

[n) Replacement of all sanitary wear and tap wear, originally only
replacement was to the bathroom

(o) Making good original kifchen units, originally no need to make good

(b) Increase general allowances for framing repairs

(@) Removal of spoil to Gloucester elevation

(1  Allowance for landscaping and fencing

(s}  Jetting and remedial works to drainage

()  Increased contract period to 26 weeks due to additional works required,
original altowance was for 12 weeks

Adjustments to include items to meet minimum requirements of the Healthy
Homes Standard

(U}  Heating standard (1 No heat pump to added)

Page 4



11.

{v] Insulation standard (Allowance for floor insulation (R1.3) , although not
required if insufficient access. Note ceiling insulation had been allowed
previously)

(w}  Ventilation standard {3 No extractor fans allowed)

(x)  Moisture ingress and drainage standard {Polyethylene sheet allowed,
although not required if insufficient access)

{y) Draught stopping standard {Draft stripping to doors aliowed)

(z)  Fire alarms (Allowance for 4 No long life battery smoke detectors)

Mr Chatterton had updated his cost estimate evidence Appendix 3 prior to the

hearings, the update incorporate additional information as follows:

{a)  Measurements of the GFA, Roof plan and external wall area in line with
Mr Stanleys measurement

(b) Update for the requirement for lead based paint removal, following
additional information

EXCHANGE OF SCOPES OF WORKS

12.

Mr Stanley and Mr Chatterton provided evidence on behalf of their respective
parties as quantity surveying experts with respect to the estimated costs of

making good Blue Cottage

Mr Chatterton's costs estimate was based on the scope of works provided by
Mr Hill of Wilson & Hill Architects. Mr Stanley's costs estimate was based on the
scope of works provided by Jackie Gilles and Tim Holmes Conservation

Architects.

ESTIMATES PREPARED AND COMMENTARY

14.  MrStanley prepared a further estimate, based on the scope of works provided
by Mr Chatterton. That estimate is for a total of $999,810.81, compared to Mr
Chatterton’s estimate for the same scope of works of $1,397,832.31. Mr
Stanley's estimate is attached as Appendix 2/D.

15.  Mr Chatterton prepared a further estimate, based on the scope of works
provided by Mr Stanley. That estimate is for a total of $861,151.00, compared
fo Mr Stanley's estimate for the same scope of works of $586,259.00. That is
attached as Appendix 1/A.

COMMENTARY

16.  The experts agree that the purpose of this conferencing is not to agree or

otherwise what should be included in or excluded from the scope of works,
which each of the experts agree is better left to other expert withesses.

However, the experts have set out their position on the different allowances

Page 5



made for ‘on costs' (ie. P&G, heritage related premiums, margins,

contingencies and other development costs).

17. Differences applied by Mr Chatterton based on the Stanley Scope estimate
dated 17 April 2024 are identified in Appendix 1/A. The result of agreed items
adjusts the overall estimate to $585,429.00, a reduction of $830.00 although
there is a disputed increased in the sum of $275,722.00 which has not been
adjusted.

18. Differences applied by Mr Stanley based on the Chatterton Scope estimate
dated 22 April 2024 are identified in Appendix 1/B which also included
commentary. The result of agreed items adjusts the overall estimate to
$1,283,474.20, a reduction of $114,358.11 although there is a disputed decrease
in the sum of $283,663.39 which has not been adjusted.

19. Both Mr Chatterton and Mr Stanley agree to disagree on the elements of risk
included within each other's estimates which is of significant value. it will not
be possible for agreement to be reached unless the items under dispute are
thoroughly investigated by the relevant experts.

20. Summary of reviews

STANLEY SCOPE = CHATIERTON SCOPE

Appendix 1/A Appendix 1/B

ORIGINAL ESTIMATE 586,259.00 1,397.832.31
AGREED ADJUSTMENT -830.00 -114,358.11
ORIGINAL INCLUDING AGREED 585,429.00 1,283,474.20
DISPUTED 275,722.00 -283,663.39
ORIGINAL INCLUDING DISPUTES 861,151.00 999.810.81

Date: 29 April 2024

L /’

Gavin Stanley

= A

Tom Chatterton

Page 6



Page 7



CHRISTCHURCH CITY COUNCIL
PLAN CHANGE 14

HERITAGE
BLUE COTTAGE (325 MONTREAL STREET)
EXPERT WITNESS REPORTS/REVIEW
JOINT STATEMENT
APPENDIX 1



Dated 29.04.24
Mr Chatterton's Estimate of Mr Stanley's Scope

Appendix 1a - Joint Witness Statement
Estimate Clarifications

Appendix la - joint Witness Statement



Dated 29.04.24
Mr Chatterton's Estimate of Mr Stanley's Scope
Appendix 1a - Joint Witness Statement

Estimate Clarifications

Hypothetically accepting the scope of works that Mr Stanley’s estimate relies on, I agree with a proportion of the rates
and measures provided considering the lower quality of fixtures and fittings contained within the estimate, however |
have the following comments and reservations in Mr Stanley’s Estimate:

(a) Risk allowances for structural requirements is in my opinion low for a building of this age, current state, design
stage and levels of unknown.

(b) Margin is in line with the industry standard, which in my opinion is low due to the unappealing nature of the project
to the market.

(c) Contingencies is in my opinion low for a building of this age, current state, design stage and levels of unknown.

There are as noted above several issues with Mr Stanleys rates, however a reasoanable proportion of the differences lie
in the amount of risk that has been accounted for in the rates, heritage approvals and contingencies

The Difference in Risk and On Costs on this scope of works is $235,962.21
The overall effect of my changes listed above aand calculated as shown in the Apendices is that overall an increase from

$586,259 to $861,151 an increase of $274,892.00. Since Expert conferncing on the 29th April 2024 this difference has
changed to $275,722.00



Code] Description | Quantity [ Unit] Rate Total
EXTERNAL
Joint Witness
AO1 GENERAL EXTERNAL 127,365.00
A02 ELEVATION - NORTH EAST 4,420.00
AO3 ELEVATION - NORTH WEST 1,290.00
AD4 ELEVATION - SOUTH WEST 4,320.00
A0S ELEVATION - SOUTH EAST 1,680.00
INTERNAL
BO1 GENERAL INTERNAL 153,812.00
BO2 SPACEG1 Included
BO3 SPACE G2 Included
BO4 SPACE G3 (HALLWAY) Included
BOS SPACE G4 Included
BO6 SPACE G5 Included
BO7 SPACE G6 (TOILET) 3,920.00
BO8 SPACE G7 (BATHROOM) 8,420.00
BO9 SPACE G8 500.00
B10 SPACE G9 (KITCHEN) 4,900.00
B11 SPACEGI0 100.00
B12 SPACE G11 (ENTRY) 2,160.00
B13 SPACE G12 (ATTIC) 10,000.00
B14 SPACE G13 (EXTERNAL STORE) 2,000.00
SUBTOTAL 324,887.00
E25 PRELIMINARY & GENERAL 85,472.00
SUBTOTAL 410,359.00
E26 MARGIN 8 % 32,900.00
SUBTOTAL 443,259.00
E27 CONTRACT CONTINGENCIES 15 % 66,500.00
SUBTOTAL 509,759.00
E28 OTHER DEVELOPMENT COSTS 15 % 76,500.00
TOTAL ANTICIPATED CONSTRUCTION COST (EXCLUDES 586,259.00
Code[ Description [ Quantity | Unit [ Rate Total
A01 GENERAL EXTERNAL
Site preparation
A01.1 Allow for removal of all temporary coverings to existing 1ltem 260.00 260.00
windows and doors
Roof
A01.2 Replacement of existing corrugated metal roof including 191 m2 170.00 32,470.00
valley gutter.
A01.3 Allowance for new gutter including all fitings (Metalcraft 37m 70.00 2,590.00
Colonial Quad Gutter)
A01.4 Allowance for new downpipes including all fittings 19m 110.00 2,090.00
(Meftalcraft round downpipe)
A01.5 Allowance fo strip existing paint and allow full re- 45m 67.00 3,015.00
decoration of all barge-boards with soffits
Substructure
A01.6 Allowance for repairs/replacement of selected basalt 1Sum 10,000.00 10,000.00
foundation stones - Provisional Sum
Exterior walls and exterior finish
A01.7 Allowance for general borer freatment - Provisional Sum 1Sum 2,000.00 2,000.00
A01.8 Allowance of 25% replacement of weatherboard 38 270.00 10,260.00
including decoration m2
A01.9 Allowance fo strip existing paint and allow full re- 114m2 255.00 29,070.00
decoration of all remaining external joinery
A01.10 Replace element of framing if required - Provisional Sum 1Sum 2,000.00 2,000.00
Windows and exterior doors
Windows
A0T1.11 Carefully remove existing timber window and replace with 1 ltem 2,200.00 2,200.00

new and decorate upon complefion - G9

Mr Stanley agreement Updated

194,685.00 127,365.00
3,800.00 4,420.00
1,290.00 1,290.00
4,880.00 4,320.00
1,680.00 1,680.00

187,882.00 154,162.00

Included Included
Included Included
Included Included
Included Included
Included Included
3,010.00 3,010.00
8,450.00 8,450.00
500.00 500.00
4,900.00 4,900.00
100.00 100.00
3,240.00 2,160.00
10,000.00 10,000.00
2,000.00 2,000.00
426,417.00 324,357.00
105,434.21|p&G 13% as per industry standards plus a Disagree 85,472.00

heritage works premium for approval periods and
time premiums. TC allowance 25% GS allowance

26%
531,851.21 409,829.00
1 & 53200.00|10% margin due to undesirable project Disagree % 32,800.00
585,051.21 442,629.00
28 % 163.800.00(Contingencies to incude heritage and unknowns, Disagree % 66,400.00
and scope yet to be identified
748,851.21 509,029.00
15 % 112,300.00 15 % 76,400.00
861,151.00 585,429.00

$  260.00 $ 260.00
$
$ 32,470.00 $ 32,470.00
$ 3,700.00 37m2 @$100/m based on industry rates Disagree $ 2,590.00
$ 3,800.00 19m2 @$200/m based on industry rates Disagree $ 2,090.00
$ 5,400.00 45m @ $120/m based on industry rates Disagree $ 3,015.00
$
$ 10,000.00 $ 10,000.00
$
$ 2,000.00 $ 2,000.00
$ 10,260.00 Risk allowance too low, but left as is for scope comm $ 10,260.00
$ 29,070.00 $ 29,070.00
$ 20,000.00 Risk allowance required higher than $2K Disagree $ 2,000.00
$
$
$ 2,200.00 $ 2,200.00



mailto:45m@%20120/m

A01.12 Ease and adjust all windows, including stripping paint and 1ltem 8,680.00 8,680.00
redecoration of windows, frames and architrave (8 No)
A01.13 Allowance for refurbishment of sash cords and running 5 590.00 2,950.00
gear N
A01.14 Allowance for 60% replacement damaged glass - 1Sum 1,600.00 1,600.00
Provisional Sum
A01.15 Replace missing fransom - G4 1ltem 320.00 320.00
A01.16 Allowance for draft proofing to windows (Healthy Homes Excluded|
requirement)
External Doors
A01.17 Allowance for replacement of front door 1ltem 2,000.00 2,000.00
A01.18 Allowance for replacement of outside store 1 1,000.00 1,000.00
door
A01.19 Allowance for the replacement of door sill repair of door, 1 1,240.00 1,240.00
strip paint and redecorate - G11 Item
A01.20 Allowance for draft proofing to doors (Healthy Homes 2Nr 110.00 220.00
requirement)
Drainage
A01.21 Allowance for CCTV survey and jetting/cleaning out 1 1,200.00 1,200.00
drainage Item
A01.22 Allowance for replacement of any damaged drainage - 1 2,000.00 2,000.00
Provisional Sum Sum
External works
A01.23 Remove free to north east corner - Provisional Sum 1 5,000.00 5,000.00
Sum
A01.24 General landscaping - Provisional Sum 1 2,000.00 2,000.00
A01.25 Replacement of road side fencing to Gloucester Street 1 3,200.00 3,200.00
Itfem
A02 ELEVATION - NORTH EAST
Window
A02.1 Remove aluminium cover sill and replace with new timber 1 620.00 620.00
sill - assumed roften Item
Exterior wallls and exterior finish
A02.2 Remove plant on timber to corner post and allow for 1 1,290.00 1,290.00
replacement Iltem
External works
A02.3 Allow for the removal of the existing ramp, replace with 1 2,510.00 2,510.00
timber step and make good area disturbed Iltem
A02.4 Missing veranda not required to be reinstated 1 Excluded Excluded|
"
A03 ELEVATION - NORTH WEST
Window
A03.1 Carry out repairs to rotten section 1 670.00 670.00
Item
Exterior wallls and exterior finish
A03.2 Remove and carry out new timber splice repair fo wall post 1 620.00 620.00
Item
A04 ELEVATION - SOUTH WEST
Roof
A04.1 Missing chimney not to be reinstated, make good wall 1Sum 3,600.00 3,600.00
and roof to match existing - Provisional Sum
Exterior walls and exterior finish
A04.2 Allow for the removal of exposed service pipework and 1 Item 720.00 720.00
make good penetrations
A0S ELEVATION - SOUTH EAST
Substructure
AD5.1 Remove spoil and vegetation to expose foundation 1 Item 1,040.00 1,040.00

stone
Exterior walls and exterior finish

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

8,680.00

2,950.00
2,235.00 60% of 14.9m2 @ $250/m2 based on industry rates

500.00

2,000.00

1,500.00

1,240.00

220.00

1,200.00

15,000.00 Repair allowance unknown Risk item of $15,000 to be appropriate.

5,000.00

31,800.00 212m2 at $150/m2 allowance
3,200.00

1,290.00

2,510.00

670.00 Scope unknown further risk allowance should be applied but left to
align with GS Scope

620.00

3,600.00

1,280.00 2 guys 2 days allowance

1,040.00

Disagree

Disagree

Disagree

Disagree

$
Excluded

B » e B

» o o e @

@

» o e e »

» o

© o oo

» »

@ » o e

8,680.00

2,950.00
1,600.00

320.00

2,000.00

1,000.00

1,240.00

220.00

1,200.00

2,000.00

5,000.00

2,000.00
3,200.00

620.00

1,290.00

2,510.00

670.00

620.00

3,600.00

720.00

1,040.00




A05.2 Remove and carry out new timber splice repair fo wall 1ltem 640.00 640.00 $ 640.00 $ 640.00
post
[ $ -
BO1 GENERAL INTERNAL $ -
Site preparation $ -
BO1.1 Allowance for a heavy clean of all surfaces by 1Sum 30,000.00 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00 $ 30,000.00
specialist contractor - Provisional Sum
BO1.2 Allowance for the removal and disposal of all loose 1ltem Included| $ -
material and flooring (excludes floor boards)
BO1.3 Allowance for the removal of non-building related 1ltem 360.00 360.00 $ 1,040.00 Scope unknown. | have allowed 2 days for 2 people as labour Disagree $ 360.00
heritage items and pin boards and the like
Substructure $ -
BO1.4 Allow for the installation of a black polythene 135m2 23.00 3,105.00 $ 3,105.00 $ 3,105.00
moisture barrier o underside of timber floor (Healthy Homes requirement if possible)
Upper floors $ 5,460.00 $ 5,460.00
BO1.5 Allowance to strip existing floor boards and 21 m2 260.00 5,460.00
dispose off site, replace with new - Provisional
Quantity 15% of GFA $ 13,600.00 Risk allowance too low allowance of $100/m2 of the GFA Disagree $ 1,000.00
BO1.6 Allowance for the replacement of floor joists 1Sum 1,000.00 as required - 1.000.00
SNRPNY
Allow for R 1.3 insulation to underside of floor 135m2 31.00 4,185.00 $ 4,185.00 $ 4,185.00
(Healthy Homes requirement if possible) $ -
Interior walls $ -
BO1.8 Replace element of framing if required - Provisional 1Sum 1,000.00 1,000.00 $ 20,000.00 Risk allowance too low, applied unknown rsk allowance from TC Disagree $ 1,000.00
Sum Estimate
Interior doors $ -
BO1.9 Ease and adjust all doors, including sfripping paint and 10 1,280.00 12,800.00 $ 12,800.00 $ 12,800.00
redecoration of doors, frames and archifrave No
B01.10 Allowance for general repairs to doors and rehanging 1Sum 2,500.00 2,500.00 $ 2500.00 $ 2,500.00
where necessary - Provisional Sum
BO1.11 Strip paint from glazed panels - G7 1Item 290.00 290.00 $ 290.00 Unknown scope $ 290.00
B01.12 Ease and adjust cabinet doors including stripping existing 5 470.00 2,350.00 $ 235000 $ 2,350.00
paint and re-decorate N
Wall finishes $ -
BO1.13 Make good damaged plaster as required (based on 10% 1Sum 5,920.00 5,920.00 $ 5,920.00 10% is too low, but kept to keep same scope $ 5,920.00
wall area) - Provisional Sum
BO1.14 Redecorate plaster walls 296 30.00 8,880.00 $ 8,880.00 Areato be reviewed $ 8,880.00
BO1.15 Allow for stripping existing paint and re-decorate timber 43 255.00 10,965.00 $ 10,965.00 $ 10,965.00
walls m2
BO1.16 Allow for stripping existing paint and re-decorate brickwork 13 255.00 3,315.00 $ 331500 $ 3,315.00
m2
BO1.17 Allow for stripping existing paint and re-decorate picture 39m 34.00 1,326.00 $ 1,326.00 $ 1,326.00
rails
B01.18 Allow for stripping existing paint and re-decorate skirtings 130 34.00 4,420.00 $ 4,420.00 $ 4,420.00
m
Ceiling finishes $ -
BO1.19 Make good damaged plaster as required (based on 10% 1Sum 2,816.00 2,816.00 $ 2,816.00 10% is too low, but kept to keep same scope $ 2,816.00
ceiling area) - Provisional Sum
B01.20 Redecorate ceilings 128 30.00 3,840.00 $ 3,840.00 $ 3,840.00
BO1.21 Allow for R 3.3 insulation to ceiling (Healthy Homes 135 22.00 2,970.00 $ 4,050.00 $30/m2 to be used for this insulation Disagree $ 2,970.00
requirement if possible) m2
Floor finishes $ -
B01.22 Allowance for new carpet on underlay 105 90.00 9,450.00 $ 9,450.00 $ 9,450.00
B01.23 Allowance for new vinyl 18 80.00 1,440.00 $ 1,800.00 18m2 at $100/m2 Disagree $ 1,440.00
B01.24 Exira value for waterproofing in wet areas 5 50.00 250.00 $ 600.00 5m2 at $120/m2 Agree $ 600.00
Sanitary plumbing B s .
B01.25 Allowance for remedial work to existing pipework - 1Sum 1,000.00 1,000.00 $ 1,000.00 Risk level too low, but left to be in line with GS Scope Disagree $ 1,000.00
Provisional Sum
Heating and ventilation services $ -
BO1.26 Allow for heat pump including all associated builders 1 3,500.00 3,500.00 $ 3,500.00 Allowance eincludes indoor and outdoor unit incl slab to fix to. Disagree $ 3,500.00
works fo living room (Healthy Homes requirement) N
o
B01.27 Allow for mechanical exiract ventilation including all 3 750.00 2,250.00 $ 2,250.00 $ 2,250.00
associated builders works to kitchen, bathroom and toilet N
(Healthy Homes requirement) o
Fire services $ -




BO1.28 Allowance for smoke alarms ( (Healthy Homes requirement 4 80.00 320.00
long life battery) - Provisional Quantity N
Electrical Services o
B01.29 Allow for the removal and replacement of all electrical 135 180.00 24,300.00
reficulation including light fittings for base build only. m2
Includes allowance for working around heritage material
B01.30 Allow for distribution board 1 2,800.00 2,800.00
Special services
BO1.31 Allowance for new fibre connection 1ltem 1,000.00 1,000.00
BO7 SPACE Gé (TOILET)
Wall finishes
B07.1 Locally freat area of suspected borer 1ltem 300.00 300.00
Sanitary plumbing
B07.2 Allow to reinstate and test pipework upon completion - 1ltem 600.00 600.00
Provisional Sum
B07.3 WC suite, including toilet seat and all associated plumbing 1 910.00 910.00
pipework and installation N
o
B07.4 Wash hand basin vanity units including tap ware, pipework 1 1,810.00 1,810.00
and installation N
BO7.5 Allow for hardware, including foilet roll holders, soap dishes 1 300.00 300.00
and towel rails N
B0O8 SPACE G7 (BATHROOM)
Wall finishes
B08.1 Strip seratone linings from walls and make good wall 1ltem 640.00 640.00
framing behind
B08.2 Supply and install GIB Aqualine® to existing framing 6 60.00 360.00
m
Sanitary plumbin
B08.3 Allow to reinstate and test pipework upon completion - 1ltem 600.00 600.00
Provisional Sum
B08.4 Allow for the removal of sanitary fitfings 1ltem 520.00 520.00
B08.5 WC suite, including toilet seat and all associated plumbing 1 910.00 910.00
pipework and installation N
o
B08.6 Wash hand basin vanity units including tap ware, pipework 1 1,810.00 1,810.00
and installation N
B08.7 Shower, including shower rose, mixer efc, including 1No 900.00 900.00
pipework and installation
B08.8 Shower cubicle complete, including tray 1 No 2,180.00 2,180.00
B08.9 Allow for bathroom hardware, including foilet roll 1No 500.00 500.00
holders, soap dishes and towel rails
BO? SPACE G8
Wall finishes
B09.1 Locally treat area of suspected borer 1 500.00 500.00
Liom
B10 SPACE G9 (KITCHEN)
Fittings and fixtures
B10.1 Remedial works to existing kitchen units including new 1 4,900.00 4,900.00
taps and stripping paint and re-decoration Item
B11 SPACE G10
Ceiling finishes
B11.1 Allow for replacement hatch panel 1 100.00 100.00
Lt
B12 SPACE G11 (ENTRY)
Wall finishes
B12.1 Allow to rake out movement cracks fo chimney and 1 1,000.00 1,000.00
insert helifix, re-point Item

Fixtures and fittings

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

$

320.00

24,300.00

2,800.00

1,000.00

300.00

600.00

Theres only one WC, second remove

1,810.00

300.00

640.00 Area unknown

390.00 6m2 @ $65

600.00

520.00
910.00 unknown brand

1,810.00
900.00

2,180.00
500.00

500.00

4,900.00

100.00 Scope is unknown? Panel details yet to be verified

2,080.00 2 guys two days

Agree

Agree

Disagree

B v v we e B B e

» o e o

o

v BB e 6 e e e

v v e e 6 e e e

320.00

24,300.00

2,800.00

1,000.00

300.00

600.00

1,810.00

300.00

640.00

390.00

600.00
520.00

910.00

1,810.00
900.00

2,180.00
500.00

4,900.00

1,000.00




B12.2 Replace missing panel and base fo wall storage unit 1 360.00 360.00
Item

Sanitary plumbing

B12.3 Allow for the replacement of laundry unit, sink and tap 1 800.00 800.00
wear Item

B13 SPACE G12 (ATTIC)
Note

B13.1 Unable to gain access, allowance for freatment of 1 10,000.00 10,000.00
mold and repairs as necessary - Provisional Sum Sum

B14 SPACE G13 (EXTERNAL STORE)
Note

B14.1 Unable to gain access, allowance for general repairs 1Sum 2,000.00 2,000.00
as may necessary - Provisional Sum

E25 PRELIMINARY & GENERAL

E25.1 Main Confractors on site preliminaries and general - 26 1Sum 68,000.00 68,000.00
weeks confract - Provisional Sum

E25.2 External scaffolding - erect and dismantie 164 25.00 4,100.00

E25.3 External scaffolding - rental for 16 weeks 164 48.00 7,872.00

E25.4 Internal mobile scaffolds 1ltem 500.00 500.00

E25.5 Temporary protection to existing structure - Provisional 1Sum 5,000.00 5,000.00

Sum

85,472.00

$ 360.00

$ 800.00

$ 10,000.00

$ 2,000.00

$105,434.21

Incl
Incl
Incl

Incl

Unknown brand and type?

Risk allowance too low, but left as is.

Risk allowance too low

13% plus $50K for heritage time related costs

Disagree

»

BB e 6 e e e » © o e

» o o o

360.00

800.00

10,000.00

2,000.00

68,000.00

4,100.00
7,872.00

500.00
5,000.00




Dated 29 April 2025
Mr Stanleys Estimate of Mr Chatterton's Scope incorporating agreed reductions

APPENDIX 1B - JOINT WITNESS STATEMENT

Estimate Clarifications

Hypothetically accepting the scope of works that Mr Chatterton’s estimate relies on, | agree
with a proportion of the rates and measures provided considering the higher quality of
fixtures and fittings contained within the estimate, however | have the following comments
and reservations in Mr Chatterton's Estimate:

Additional time for Heritage approvals (extract from Appendix 2)

Allowance applied is $50,000, | have consulted with Tim Holmes (HeritageWorks - Conservation
Architect) on this item and due to the extensive amount of replacement and the basic
construction of relatively small building, heritage approvals would be minimal and accounted
during the Consenting process not as an addition item here.

Margin

A margin has been applied of 10% and as per my comments within my ‘Rebuttal evidence’, |
am currently seeing margins ranging from between 7.5% and 8%, | would have applied 8%
which is fair and reasonable given the current market.

Construction Contingency

A construction contingency has been applied of 15% and as per my comments within my
‘Rebuttal evidence’, due to the extensive amount of replacement, the basic construction of
relatively small building and the amount of risk built into rates the contingency allowance is
too high, a lower constfruction contingency of 10% would have been reasonable.

Heritage Works Contfingency 5% (extract from Appendix 2)

A heritage works contingency has been applied of 5% and as per my comments within my
‘Rebuttal evidence’, due to the extensive amount of replacement, the basic construction of
relatively small building and the amount of risk built info rates no additional contingency
allowance would be required.

Summary

Mr Chatterton’s estimate is based upon a worst-case scenario. In my opinion a considerable
amount of risk has been allowed within his estimate for works to be completed.

A good proportion of works under this scope of works would now be classed as full
replacement leaving a greatly reduced proportion of the existing fabric on which risk could
be attributed thus greatly reducing the risk profile of the building and its setting.

The high amount of risk allowed within the rates is further compounded by the addition of a
high Construction Contingency and a Heritage Works Contingency which increases the
already high risk allowances substantially.



| had aftempted to separate the main items to show the impact of the risk allowances within
Mr Chatterton’s estimate as Appendix 2/E which indicates a proposed reduction to the risk
elements of $176,221.39. | would confirm that in my opinion | had still allowed a comfortable
element of risk within my original evaluation of Mr Chatterton’s estimate.

For the joint statement regarding Mr Chatterton’s estimate, there was an agreed deduction
from the original $1,397,832.31 by $114,358.11 reducing the estimate to $1,238,474.20.

Please note that the above figure does not take into account disputed unadjusted potential
reductions of $283,663.39 which includes the $176,221.39 of attributed to risk.



HIN 390 - FORMER DWELLING AND SETTING - 325 MONTREAL STREET -
SCHEDULE OF AMENDMENTS - APPENDIX 1/B

TOM CHATTERTON - 22/04/2024

R

Rhodes

+Associates

| TOM CHATTERTON - ADJUSTED 29/04/2024 |

| GFA 136 m2 | | GFA 136 m2 |
Ref Description Qty Unit Rate Total Cost Mr Stanley Comments Mr Chatterton Comments Qty Unit Rate Total Cost
$ $ $ $
SP Site Preparation
1 Reduce levels around the building to expose sub floor vents 300 m? 30.00 9.000.00 | |Corrected measure to actual setting dimensions and Agree 212 m? 30.00 6,360.00
deduction for building footprint
88 Clear site of debris and hazardous material 136 m? 50.00 6,800.00 136 m? 50.00 6,800.00
2 Remove existing ramps to front door and make good, ready to 1 ltem 1,500.00 1,500.00 1 Item 1,500.00 1,500.00
reinstate stone steps
84 Tree arborist 1 ltem 6,000.00 6,000.00 1 Item 6,000.00 6,000.00
7 Remove existing T&G floor boards and carefully store for reuse. 136 m? 20.00 2,720.00 136 m? 20.00 2,720.00
18 Remove existing roofing iron, 191 m? 30.00 5,730.00 191 m2 30.00 5,730.00
37 Strip existing wall linings 449 m? 20.00 8.,980.00 ] |Corrected measure, Mr Chattertons measure does not Agree 352 m? 20.00 7,040.00
allow for deduction of openings
79 Miscellaneous make good items 136 m? 50.00 6,800.00 136 m? 50.00 6,800.00
SP - Site Preparation| S/m2 349 47,530.00 S/m2 316 42,950.00
SB Substructure
3 Relevel foundations 136 m? 300.00 40,800.00 136 m? 300.00 40,800.00
4 Replace foundation stones to the east and north facades 136 m? 50.00 6,800.00 136 m? 50.00 6,800.00
5 0.25 thick polythene to ground beneath the house 136 m? 5.00 680.00 136 m? 5.00 680.00
6 R1.3 Insulation to underside of house. 136 m? 30.00 4,080.00 136 m? 30.00 4,080.00
10 Make good sub-floor vents 1 Item 750.00 750.00 ] Item 750.00 750.00
SB - Substructure $/m2 391 53,110.00 $/m2 391 53,110.00
FR Frame
11 Replace existing deteriorated timber joists and bearers 136 m? 150.00 20,400.00 | JAllowance includes for relacement of deteriorated floor 136 m? 150.00 20,400.00
boards and installation of all floor boards
15 Replace external wall fimber framing with new where required 1 Sum 20,000.00 20,000.00| JAllowance too high, agreed that there does need to be ||Disagree 1 Sum 20,000.00 20,000.00
an allowance due fo the amount of internal and
external deconstruction which may affect the original
framework
16 Ensure structural compliance for external and internal framing 1 ltem 7.500.00 7.500.00 | |Discussions confirmed that allowances also included for 1 ltem 7,500.00 7,500.00
the support of new tiled rood
FR - Frame $/m2 352 47,900.00 $/m2 352 47,900.00
RF Roof
19 Replace roofing iron 191 m? 120.00 22,920.00 191 m? 120.00 22,920.00
86 EV for slate roofing 191 m? 200.00 38,200.00 191 m2 200.00 38,200.00
20 R6.0 Insulation to roof 191 m? 40.00 7,640.00 191 m? 40.00 7,640.00
21 New fascias & barge boards 39 m 120.00 4,680.00 39 m 120.00 4,680.00
22 New spounting and downpipes 46 m 200.00 9,200.00 46 m 200.00 9,200.00
23 New valley flashings 24 m 120.00 2,880.00 24 m 120.00 2,880.00
24 New soffit linings 33 m 80.00 2,640.00 33 m 80.00 2,640.00
87 Timber battens for slate roofing 191 m? 50.00 9.550.00 191 m? 50.00 9,550.00
85 Allowance for new trusses 1 Item 25,000.00 25,000.00] JAllowance too high for simple truss construction Disagree ] Item 25,000.00 25,000.00
RF - Roof] $/m2 902 122,710.00 $/m2 902 122,710.00
EW  Exterior Walls and Exterior Finish
12 Remove existing weatherboard assume 100% removal 152 m? 20.00 3,040.00 152 m? 20.00 3,040.00
13 Install new weatherboards 152 m? 220.00 33,440.00 152 m2 220.00 33,440.00
14 Replace existing deteriorated timber scribed corner facing boards 1 Sum 5,000.00 5,000.00 1 Sum 5,000.00 5,000.00
and window facing boards with new that match existing profile
25 Install building paper 155 m? 20.00 3,100.00 155 m? 20.00 3,100.00
26 R3.6 Insulation to external walls 155 m? 30.00 4,650.00 155 m? 30.00 4,650.00
27 Replace timber eaves backets at gable ends 11 No 500.00 5,500.00 11 No 500.00 5,500.00
28 Remove all externally mounted conduits and make good 1 ltem 500.00 500.00 1 ltem 500.00 500.00
29 Paint the facade 152 m? 30.00 4,560.00 152 m2 30.00 4,560.00
89 Disposal of lead paint contaminated items (Provisional Allowance) 152 m? 70.00 10,640.00 | JAdjusted following discussions with Transwaste Disagree 152 m? 70.00 10,640.00
51 New Chimneys 3 No 5,000.00 15,000.00 3 No 5,000.00 15,000.00
EW - Exterior Walls and Exterior Finish] S/m2 628 85,430.00 S/m2 628 85,430.00
WW  Windows and Exterior Doors |

Printed: 29/04/2024 at 9:11 pm

Page 1 of 3



30 Replace existing timber windows, incl sills, external facings & internal 10 No 2,200.00 22,000.00
architraves
32 Sash weights to be increased 10 No 250.00 2,500.00
33 Front entry door 1 No 1,500.00 1,500.00
34 Rear entry door 1 No 1,500.00 1,500.00
WW - Windows and Exterior Doors| S/m2 202 27,500.00
PN Interior Walls
17 Replace fimber framing with new where required 1 Sum 20,000.00 20,000.00
PN - Interior Walls S/m2 147 20,000.00
DR Interior Doors
35 Internal doors to be made and installed including architraves made 9 No 1,200.00 10,800.00
to match
DR - Interior Doors| S/m2 79 10,800.00
FF Floor Finishes
8 Allowance to replace broken, roften or borer T&G floor boards. 1 Sum 3.500.00 3,500.00
9 Carpet on Underlay 119 m? 80.00 9.520.00
36 Tiling to bathroom, kitchen and laundry including tanking 18 m? 200.00 3,600.00
FF - Floor Finishes| S/m2 122 16,620.00
WF  Wall Finishes
38 Install 13mm standard gib, 14 stopped and painted throughout 449 m? 85.00 38,165.00
39 Timber skirtings 150 m 35.00 5,250.00
40 Cornices & mouldings 150 m 50.00 7.500.00
WF - Wall Finishes 374 50,915.00
CD Ceiling Finishes
41 Allow new 13mm GIB ceilings throughout, incl L4 stopped and 136 m? 85.00 11,560.00
painted
43 New timber ceiling battens 136 m? 75.00 10,200.00
44 EV for curved hallway ceiling 11 m? 150.00 1,650.00
45 Ceiling roses 4 No 300.00 1,200.00
CD - Ceiling Finishes S/m2 181 24,610.00
FT Fittings and Fixtures
42 Kitchen and Laundry Joinery 1 ltem 20,000.00 20,000.00
46 Composite stone bench tops 6 m 900.00 5,400.00
50 Wardrobe allowance 3 No 2,500.00 7.500.00
70 Toughened glazed shower screen to bath 1 No 1,000.00 1,000.00
71 Curtains 10 No 750.00 7.,500.00
72 Mirror to bathroom 1 No 600.00 600.00
FT - Fittings and Fixtures S/m2 309 42,000.00
PB Sanitary Plumbing
47 Double sink to kitchen 1 No 1,200.00 1,200.00
49 Sink to laundry 1 No 1,000.00 1,000.00
B07.3 WC suite, including toilet seat and all associated plumbing
pipework and installation
52 Bathroom Sink 1 No 650.00 650.00
53 Bath 1 No 1,200.00 1,200.00
81 Shower 1 No 500.00 500.00
54 Hot water cylinder 1 ltem 7.000.00 7.000.00
55 Hot and cold reficulation 136 m? 50.00 6,800.00
56 Cold water main connection 1 ltem 2,000.00 2,000.00
74 Gas 1 ltem Excl. Excl.
PB - Sanitary Plumbing S/m2 150 20,350.00
HV  Heating and Ventilation Services
80 Heat pumps 3 No 7.000.00 21,000.00
82 Extractor fans 2 No 500.00 1,000.00
HV - Heating and Ventilation Services| S/m2 162 22,000.00
FS Fire Services
67 Smoke detectors 9 No 200.00 1,800.00
FS - Fire Services] $/m2 13 1,800.00

EL Electrical Services

Printed: 29/04/2024 at 9:11 pm

Allowance too high, agreed that there does need to be
an allowance due fo the amount of internal and
external deconstruction which may affect the original
framework

Corrected measure

Corrected measure and adjusted to standard rate

Corrected measure

Corrected measure and adjusted to standard rate

Corrected measure and adjusted to standard rate

Additional item as missed

Reduced rate for small domestic setfting, not
commercial

Reduced rate

Disagree

Agree

Agree measure, Disagree rate

Agree

Agree measure, Disagree rate

Agree measure, Disagree rate

Agree item, disagree rate

Agree

Agree

R

Rhodes

+Associates

10 No 2,200.00 22,000.00
10 No 250.00 2,500.00
1 No 1,500.00 1,500.00
1 No 1,500.00 1,500.00
$/m2 202 27,500.00
1 Sum 20,000.00 20,000.00
$/m2 147 20,000.00
9 No 1,200.00 10,800.00
$/m2 79 10,800.00
1 Sum 3,500.00 3,500.00
105 m? 80.00 8,400.00
18 m? 200.00 3,600.00
S/m2 114 15,500.00
352 m? 85.00 29,920.00
130 m 35.00 4,550.00
150 m 50.00 7,500.00
309 41,970.00
128 m? 85.00 10,880.00
128 m? 75.00 9,600.00
11 m? 150.00 1,650.00
4 No 300.00 1,200.00
S/m2 172 23,330.00
1 ltem 20,000.00 20,000.00
6 m 900.00 5,400.00
3 No 2,500.00 7,500.00
1 No 1,000.00 1,000.00
10 No 750.00 7,500.00
1 No 600.00 600.00
S/m2 309 42,000.00
1 No 1,200.00 1,200.00
1 No 1,000.00 1,000.00
] No 1,200.00 1,200.00
1 No 650.00 650.00
1 No 1,200.00 1,200.00
1 No 500.00 500.00
1 ltem 3,500.00 3,500.00
136 m? 50.00 6,800.00
1 ltem 2,000.00 2,000.00
1 ltfem Excl. Excl.
S/m2 133 18,050.00
3 No 4,000.00 12,000.00
2 No 500.00 1,000.00
S/m2 96 13,000.00
9 No 200.00 1,800.00
$/m2 13 1,800.00

Page 2 of 3



R

Rhodes

+Associates

60 New switchboard 1 ltem 5,000.00 5,000.00 ] JReduced rate for small domestic setting, not Agree 1 Item 3,000.00 3,000.00
commercial
61 New meter & connection 1 ltem 5,000.00 5,000.00 ] |Included by power provider Agree 0 ltem 5,000.00 0.00
62 New wiring throughout 136 m? 50.00 6,800.00 136 m? 50.00 6,800.00
63 New LED Recessed lights 31 No 600.00 18,600.00 | |Reduced rate Agree 31 No 150.00 4,650.00
64 New power outlets 27 No 400.00 10,800.00 | JReduced rate Agree 27 No 100.00 2,700.00
EL - Electrical Services] $/m2 340 44,200.00 $/m2 124 17,150.00
SS Special Services
65 TV aerial 1 ltem 1,000.00 1,000.00 1 ltem 1,000.00 1,000.00
66 Broadband fibre connection 1 [tem 1,000.00 1,000.00 1 Item 1,000.00 1,000.00
68 Data outlets 9 No 350.00 3,150.00 | |Reduced rate Agree 9 No 200.00 1,800.00
69 Security System 1 ltem 2,000.00 2,000.00 1 ltem 2,000.00 2,000.00
73 Phone line connection 1 Item 1,500.00 1,500.00 ] |No longer relevant, but included within scope 1 Item 1,500.00 1,500.00
SS - Special Services] S/m2 64 8,650.00 S/m2 54 7.300.00
DG Drainage
57 Drainage runs incl frenching 16 m 300.00 4,800.00 16 m 300.00 4,800.00
58 Connection to stormwater 1 ltem 2,000.00 2,000.00 1 Item 2,000.00 2,000.00
59 Connection to sewer 1 Item 2,000.00 2,000.00 ] Item 2,000.00 2,000.00
DG - Drainage S/m2 65 8,800.00 $/m2 65 8,800.00
XW  Exterior Works
75 General landscaping allowance 300 m? 150.00 45,000.00 | |Corrected measure to actual setting dimensions and Agree 212 m? 150.00 31,800.00
deduction for building footprint
XW - Exterior Works| S/m2 331 45,000.00 $/m2 234 31,800.00
PG  Preliminaries
76 Preliminaries and general allowance 1 ltem 112,788.75 112,788.75 1 ltem 112,788.75 112,788.75
77 Additional time for Heritage approvals 1 ltem 50,000.00 50,000.00 | |Omitted as included within programme and Disagree 1 Item 50,000.00 50,000.00
contingency although this is a simple project which
would not require much input
PG - Preliminaries $/m2 1,197 162,788.75 $/m2 1,197 162,788.75
MG Margins
78 Margin 1 Item 86,471.38 86,471.38 ] |Adjusted from 10% to 8% as current market rates Disagree 10.0 % 793,888.75 79,388.88
MG - Margins $/m2 636 86,471.38 $/m2 584 79,388.88
NA Not Applicable
83 Rounding 1 Item -40.90 -40.90 | |Nof required Agree 0 Item -40.90 0.00
NA - Not Applicable S/m2 -0 -40.90 $/m2 0 0.00
325 MONTREAL STREET WORKS $/m2 6,994 951,144.23 $/m2 6,421 873,277.63
ESTIMATED NET COST $/m2 6,994 951,144.23 $/m2 6,421 873,277.63
MARGINS & ADJUSTMENTS
Design Contingency 50 % 47,557.21 5.0 % 43,663.88
Construction Contingency 150 % 149,805.22 | [Reduced as limited risk with all allowances Disagree 15.0 % 137,541.23
Professional Fees 15.0 % 172,276.00 15.0 % 158,172.41
Resource Consent Excl. Excl.
Building Consent 0.8 % 10,566.26 0.8 % 9,701.24
Development Conftributions Excl. Excl.
Legal Fees Excl. Excl.
Finance Costs Excl. Excl.
Heritage Works Confingency 50 % 66,567.45] 1Omitted as not required due to extensive replacement Disagree 5.0 % 61,117.82
scope with modern materials to replica of simple
building
Escalation Excl. Excl.
Rounding 0.0 % -84.05 Agreed 0.0 % 0.00
ESTIMATED TOTAL COST $/m2 10,278 1,397,832.31 $/m2 9,437 1,283,474.20
| STANLEY ADJUSTED ESTIMATE 999.810.81 | | AGREED ADJUSTMENT 114,358.11 |
| DISPUTED UNADJUSTED  283,663.39 |
Printed: 29/04/2024 at 9:11 pm Page 30of 3




Rhodes

Quantity Surveyors

+ASSOCiateS Cost Consultants

CHRISTCHURCH CITY COUNCIL
PLAN CHANGE 14

HERITAGE
BLUE COTTAGE (325 MONTREAL STREET)
EXPERT WITNESS REPORTS/REVIEW
GAVIN STANLEY 29 APRIL 2024
APPENDIX 2



Christchurch 8140

+Associates e zeind

Quantlty Surveyors Queenstown office

Cost Consultants +64 3 442 7706
PO Box 840, Queenstown 9348
rhodesqgs.co.nz New Zealand

Christchurch office
Rhodes =i
PO Box 1607, Cashel Street

29 April 2024

THE INDEPENDANT HEARINGS PANEL CONSIDERING CHRISTCHURCH CITY PLAN CHANGE 14

PROJECT: BLUE COTTAGE (325 MONTREAL STREET)

| prepared the cost estimate attached as Appendix A. This is an update to the estimate attached
to my evidence in chief, which is updated to reflect the site visit | attended on 8 April 2024 and
my subsequent discussions around the Scope of Works with Tim Holmes (HeritageWorks -
Conservation Architect), as well as complying with the minimum requirements to meet Healthy
Homes Standard to an existing property for residential use. The specific changes are the following

e Deep commercial clean by a specialist, originally the building did not require this

o Stripping back all lead-based paint to bare fimber/brickwork (worst case scenario),
originally rubdown and redecorate

e Replacement of all steel roofing, originally only limited repairs and redecoration were

allowed

e Replacement of all rainwater goods, originally only partial replacement allowed of
downpipes

e Increase of allowances for the replacement/repair of basalt stone foundation

e Replacement for 2 No external doors and 1 No window, Originally none allowed for

e Increase of allowances for replacement of the electrics

e Increased allowances for easing and adjusting doors and windows

e Increased allowance for replacement of 60% glass

e Allowance for the replacement of 15% of floorboarding where none originally allowed

e Revised amount of plaster repairs to walls and ceilings

e Allowance for new floor finishes throughout, originally only bathroom to have floor finish
replaced

e Allowance for fibre connection, originally no allowance made

e Replacement of all sanitary wear and tap wear, originally only replacement was to the
bathroom

e Making good original kifchen units, originally no need to make good

e Increase general allowances for framing repairs

e Removal of spoil to Gloucester elevation

e Allowance for landscaping and fencing

e Jefting and remedial works to drainage

e Increased confract period to 26 weeks due to additional works required, original

allowance was for 12 weeks

e Adjustments to include items to meet minimum requirements of the Healthy Homes
Standard

o Heating standard (1 No heat pump to added)

o Insulation standard (Allowance for floor insulation (R1.3) , although not required if
insufficient access. Note ceiling insulation had been allowed previously)

o Ventilation standard (3 No extractor fans allowed)

o Moisture ingress and drainage standard (Polyethylene sheet allowed, although not
required if insufficient access)

o Draught stopping standard (Draft stripping to doors allowed)

o Fire alarms (Allowance for 4 No long life battery smoke detectors)



Quantity Surveyors
R RhOdeS Cost Consultants

+Associates rhodesgs.co.nz

I have considered the estimate prepared by Mr Chatterton received 23 April 2024, attached as
Appendix B. For the reasons set out in my rebuttal evidence dated 9 October 2023, Mr
Chatterton’s Scope of Works differs significantly from the Schedule of Works I had been requested
to work on (see Appendix C for comparison).

Hypothetically accepting the scope of works that Mr Chatterton’s estimate relies on, | agree with
a proportion of the rates and measures provided considering the higher quality of fixtures and
fittings contained within the estimate, however | have the following comments/reservations in
following the order for reference given in Mr Chatterton’s estimate (accounted for in Appendix D
for clarity):
Quantities

There were a few measures provided in Mr Chatterton’s estimate which appear to be incorrect

GFA - Gross Floor Area

There is a difference between the GFA's of 1 m2, for the purpose of my review of Mr Chatterton’s
estimate | have used his GFA of 136 m2

ltems 1 and 75 - Reduced levels and landscaping

An incorrect area has been used for the area of the setting of 300 m2, it has been confirmed by
Amanda Ohs (Christchurch City Council) that the actual sefting is 348 m2.

I have adjusted the estimate based upon the setting area with the footprint of the building of 136
m?2 deducted, which gives and overall area for the calculations to the above of 221 m2.

ltems 9, 41 and 43 - Floors and ceilings

The measures used has been based upon the GFA of the building and does not consider the room
dimensions. | have adjusted the estimate to accommodate room sizes.

ltems 37 and 38 - Internal wall areas

The estimate allows for a total internal wall area of 449 m2, | have remeasured this at 352 m2, a
reduction of 97 m2 and have adjusted the estimate accordingly.

Please note from discussions with Mr Chatterton his measure was over openings whereas my
measure deducted those openings.

ltems 39 - Timber skirtings

The estimate allows for a total run of skirting of 150 m, | have remeasured this at 130 m a reduction
of 20 m2 and have adjusted the estimate accordingly.

New Item - WC suite, including toilet seat and all associated plumbing pipework and installation

This item was missed from the estimate and has been added accordingly.



Quantity Surveyors
R RhOdeS Cost Consultants

+Associates rhodesgs.co.nz

Rates/allowances

Generally, the rates for fittings make allowance for high value fixtures and fittings and as
descriptions lack sufficient detail to undertake a full analysis, | would highlight the following items
which appear to be excessive and have a reasonable effect on the estimate total.

ltems 15 and 17 — Replacement of timber framing with new where required (Provisional Sums)

The allowances applied to each of these items was $20,000 each, giving a total of $40,000, this
appears excessive and would be sufficient allowance for the replacement of the majority of the
faming. There are multiple factors to take into consideration for this allowance i.e. is there
damaged framing already in place and how much of the framing will need to be replaced due
to damage occurring from the removal of existing linings and weather boards. | have adjusted
the Provisional Sums to $10,000 each to accommodate a reasonable amount of replacement.

ltems 85 — Allowance for new trusses

The allowance applied is $25,000, the trusses would only need to support a tiled roof (original roof
was steel) and are of a relatively simple construction and is not seen, accordingly | have allowed
a sum of $10,000 to accommodate this and have adjusted the estimate accordingly.

Item 89 - Disposal of lead paint contaminated items

A provisional allowance equating to a total of $10,640 had been applied, | have discussed this
with Transwaste Canterbury based at Kate Valley who have provided me verbally with the
disposal rates and requirements, based on this and making sufficient allowance for additional
care in removing the contaminated items, | have adjusted the allowance to $5,000, a reduction
of $5,640 and have adjusted the estimate accordingly

ltems 38 and 41 - Installation of 13 mm standard qib, 14 stopped and painted

The rate applied is $85/m2, in my experience this should only be around $65/m2, a reduction of
$20/m2 and have adjusted the estimate accordingly.

ltem 43 - New timber battens

The rate applied is $75/m2, in my experience this should only be around $60/m2, a reduction of
$15/m2 and have adjusted the estimate accordingly.

ltem 54 - Hot water cylinder

The rate applied is $7,000, in my experience this should only be around $3,500 given thisis fo service
a small dwelling, a reduction of $3,500 and have adjusted the estimate accordingly.

Please note from discussions with Mr Chatterton he had allowed for a commercial hot water
cylinder and not one for a domestic setting.

ltem 60 - New switchboard

The rate applied is $5,000, in my experience this should only be around $3,000, a reduction of
$2,000 and have adjusted the estimate accordingly.



Quantity Surveyors
R RhOdeS Cost Consultants

+Associates rhodesgs.co.nz

Please note from discussions with Mr Chatterton he had allowed for a commercial switchboard
and not one for a domestic setting.

ltem 61 - New meter and connection

The rate applied is $5,000, in my experience this is undertaken by the power provider at no cost
and have adjusted the estimate accordingly.

ltem 63 - New LED recessed light fittings

The rate applied is $600 each which appears excessive given the wiring to the building is already
included, | would expect a high quality LED light fitting to be supplied and fitted for no more than
$150 each, a reduction of $450 each and have adjusted the estimate accordingly.

ltem 64 - New power outlets rated

The rate applied is $400 each which appears excessive given the wiring to the building is already
included, | would expect a high quality power outlet to be supplied and fitted for no more than
$100 each, a reduction of $300 each and have adjusted the estimate accordingly.

ltem 68 - New data outlets

The rate applied is $350 each including wiring which appears excessive, | would expect a high
quality data outlet to be supplied, fitted and wired for no more than $200 each, a reduction of
$150 each and have adjusted the estimate accordingly.

ltem 80 — Heat pumps

The rate applied is $7,000 each, | would expect a high quality heat pump to be supplied, fitted for
no more than $4,000 each, a reduction of $3,000 each and have adjusted the estimate
accordingly.

ltem 77 - Additional time for Heritage approvals

Allowance applied is $50,000, | have consulted with Tim Holmes (HeritageWorks - Conservation
Architect) on this item and due to the extensive amount of replacement and the basic
construction of relatively small building, heritage approvals would be minimal and accounted
during the Consenting process, | have omitted this item and have adjusted the estimate
accordingly

78 — Margin

A margin has been applied of 10% and as per my comments within my ‘Rebuttal evidence’, | am
currently seeing margins ranging from between 7.5% and 8%, | have applied 8% which is fair and
reasonable given the current market and have adjusted the estimate accordingly.

Construction Contingency

A construction contingency has been applied of 15% and as per my comments within my
‘Rebuttal evidence’, due to the extensive amount of replacement, the basic construction of
relatively small building and the amount of risk built info rates the contingency allowance is foo
high, a lower construction contingency of 10% would be reasonable and | have adjusted the
estimate accordingly.



Quantity Surveyors
R RhOdeS Cost Consultants

+Associates rhodesqs.co.nz

Heritage Works Contingency

A heritage works contingency has been applied of 5% and as per my comments within my
‘Rebuttal evidence’, due to the extensive amount of replacement, the basic construction of
relatively small building and the amount of risk built into rates no additional contingency
allowance would be required, | have omitted this item and have adjusted the estimate
accordingly

Summary

There are as noted above several issues with several of Mr Chatterfon’s measure and rates,
however a reasonable proportion of the differences lie in the amount of risk that has been
accounted for in the rates, heritage approvals and additional confingencies.

Risk

Multiple items contain elements of risk and | have attempted to separate the main items to show
the impact on the estimate as Appendix E, | would however confirm that in my opinion | have still
allowed a comfortable element of risk within my evaluation.

The difference in risk on this Scope of works equates to $176,221.39 which also incorporates the
‘Heritage Works Contingency’ as a lump sum rather than a percentage due to its positioning
within the estimate.

Revised estimate value

The overall effect of my changes listed above and calculated as shown in Appendix D is that an
overall reduction from $1,397,832.31 to $999,810.81 or deduction of $398,021.51.

Should you have any queries, please contact the writer.

Yours faithfully

Gavin Stanley
BSc QS, NZIQS (Affi)

Lead Estimator/Senior Quantity Surveyor
Rhodes + Associates Limited



APPENDICIES

REF

APPENDIX

ESTIMATE - STANLEY SCOPE - DATED 15 APRIL 2024

ESTIMATE - CHATTERTON SCOPE - RECEIVED 23 APRIL 2024

SCHEDULE COMPARISONS STANLEY SCOPE/CHATTERTTON SCOPE

SCHEDULE OF AMENDMENTS TO CHATTETRTON SCOPE

SCHEDULE OF AMENDMENTS, RISK TO CHATTERTON SCOPE



¥C0C TlddV G 1 d41vVd - 3dODS AFINVLS - ALIVWILSS
V XIAN3ddV



Christchurch 8140

+Associates e zeind

Quantity Surveyors

Christchurch office
Rhodes i
PO Box 1607, Cashel Street

Queenstown office

Cost Consultants +64 3 442 7706
PO Box 840, Queenstown 9348
rhodesqgs.co.nz New Zealand

17 April 2024

Te Hononga Civic Offices
53 Hereford Street
CHRISTCHURCH 8013

Attn: Amanda Ohs (e: Amanda.ohs@ccc.govt.nz)

Dear Amanda

3380/004 R3 — BUDGET REPAIR ESTIMATE — HIN 390 - FORMER DWELLING AND SETTING - 325
MONTREAL STREET, CHRISTCHURCH

Please find enclosed our revised budget repair estimate of $587,000 (five hundred and eighty-
seven thousand dollars) excluding GST for the works to the above-mentioned project as detailed
below.

Please refer to the enclosed report which provides further detail on clarifications, exclusions and
assumptions made.

Should you have any queries, please do not hesitate to contact the writer.

Gavin'Stanley
BSc QS NZIQS (Affil)

Project Cost Consultant
Rhodes + Associates Limited



Rhodes

+ASSOCiateS Cost Consultants

Quantity Surveyors

3380/004 R3 - HIN 390 - 325 MONTREAL STREET
Repair Cost Estimate

17 April 2024
Christchurch City Council



R

QUALITY ASSURANCE INFORMATION

Quantity Surveyors
Rh Od e S Cost Consultants

+Associates rhodesgs.co.nz

Report: REPAIR COST ESTIMATE

Document: HIN 390 - 325 MONTREAL STREET

Ref: 3380/004 R3

Date: 17 April 2024

Client: CHRISTCHURCH CITY COUNCIL

Lead QS: GAVIN STANLEY

Ver: Date: Prepared By: Reviewed By:
01/12/2015 Gavin Stanley Lindsey Rhodes

R1 10/07/2023 Gavin Stanley Phil Griffiths

R2 15/04/2024 Gavin Stanley Lindsey Rhodes

R3 17/04/2024 Gavin Stanley Lindsey Rhodes

Rhodes + Associates Limited



Quantity Surveyors
R RhOdeS Cost Consultants

+Associates rhodesgs.co.nz

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Rhodes + Associates Limited have been appointed by Christchurch City Council to provide a
revised repair cost estimate for the former dwelling and setting at 325 Montreal Street,
Christchurch using modern construction fechniques to comply with the building act.

As this is a revised repair cost estimate Rhodes + Associates Limited have made certain
assumptions on the method of construction and the services considering their experience on these
types of works. This cost estimate allows for repair works to match the existing design and level of
quality, no better or no less whilst incorporating additional works to comply with the minimum
requirements of the healthy home standards.

This report has been prepared specifically for Christchurch City Council. Rhodes + Associates
Limited accepts no liability in the event this report is used for any other purpose or by any other
party.

Rhodes + Associates Limited



Quantity Surveyors
R RhOdeS Cost Consultants

+Associates rhodesgs.co.nz

CLARIFICATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS

The revised repair costs presented in this report are our opinion of the likely repair costs based
upon the revised Scope of Works incorporating Jackie Gillies (Conservation Architect — Jackie
Gillies + Associates) Scope of Works dated 16 November 2015 and recent adjustments agreed
with Tim Holmes (Conservation Architect — Heritage Works). This revised estimate now considers
additional damage and deterioration of the building from 09 November 2015 to date and also
makes allowance for meeting the minimum healthy homes standards.

This update follows a site visit made by Gavin Stanley (Quantity Surveyor - Rhodes + Associates),
Tim Holmes (Conservation Architect - Heritage Works), Amanda Ohs (Senior Heritage Advisor -
Christchurch City Council) and Suzanne Richmond (Heritage Advisor - Christchurch City Council)
on 08 April 2024 where access was granted by the building owner.

Our understanding is that Clara Caponi (Structural Engineer - Egis-Group) was not permitted on
site, and as such we have had to assume, with no obvious evidence to the confrary, that the

structure is sound.

Documentation (see Appendix B)

= Site visits 09 November 2015 and 08 April 2024

= Notice of Submission on the Proposed Christchurch Replacement District Plan — Submitted
by Christ’s College — 03 September 2015

» The Caretaker’'s Cottage Cranmer Centre Christchurch — A Conservation Plan — David
Pearson Architects - January 2003

= Scope of works agreed with Jackie Gillies dated 16 November 2015

= Adjustments agreed with Tim Holmes dated 11 April 2024

Procurement

= |thasbeen assumed the market is competitive with no adjustment included for inflationary
factors associated with a major event

= The works are to be negoftiated with a fixed lump sum confract

» Estimated contract period — 26 weeks

Clarifications

» The building is to retain a significant amount of the heritage fabric as possible whilst
meeting the minimum requirements of the healthy homes standards HHS

= Allowance for deep commercial clean by a specialist contractor

= Allroofing and rainwater goods to be replaced

= Allowance for repairs/replacement of selected basalt foundation stones

= Allowance for the replacement of 25% of external weatherboard including splice repairs
to wall posts as necessary

= All external joinery to be stripped and redecorated (worse case allowance for removal of
lead based paint)

= Allowances have been made for minor repairs to the framing

= Replacement of front door and external store door

= Allowance for draft proofing to front and rear doors (HHS)

= Replacement of kitchen window

» Allowance for the replacement of 60% of the existing glazing

» Allowance for easing and adjusting all windows and doors and general repairs as
necessary

= Allowance for installation of moisture barrier to the underside of the timber floor if possible
(HHS)

Rhodes + Associates Limited



Quantity Surveyors
R RhOdeS Cost Consultants

+Associates rhodesgs.co.nz

» Allowance for insulation to both ceiling (R 3.3) and under floor (R 1.3) if possible (HHS)

» Allowance for removal and replacement of 15% of hardwood floorboards

» Allowance for plaster and lining repairs to walls based on 10% of the wall area

= Allowance for plaster and lining repairs to ceilings based on 10% of the ceiling area

= Allinternal walls, ceilings are to be redecorated

= Allinternal joinery is to be stripped and redecorated (worse case allowance for removal
of lead based paint)

» Allowance for new carpet and vinyl floor finishes

= Allowance for 1 No heat pump to living room (HHS)

» Allowance for 3 No mechanical extract vents possible (HHS)

= Allowance for 4 No smoke alarms (HHS)

= All electrics have been allowed to be replaced complete with a new distribution board

» Allowance for new fibre connection

» Allowance for the replacement of all sanitary wear

= Allowance for the remedial works fo the existing kitchen

= Allowance for CCTV survey and cleaning existing drainage

» Allowance for replacement of roadside fencing to Gloucester Street

Notable Provisional Sums

= See Section 2 for included Provisional Sums
Exclusions

= GST

= Relevelling/replacement of foundations

= Security system

= Data

=  White ware

= Curtains or other finishes to windows

=  Seismic upgrading

» Delays as aresult of archaeological findings

= External works unless identified within the scope of works

= Removal of asbestos

» Prolongation costs beyond the stated programme

» Fluctuations in the exchange rate

= Loss of income, relocation and disruption costs for the period of construction
= Finance costs

» Holding costs including rates, taxes and related outgoings
» Land and legal costs

» Effects of an earthquake, pandemic or war

Rhodes + Associates Limited



Quantity Surveyors
RA RhOdeS Cost Consultants

+Associates rhodesgs.conz

INDEX
SECTION 1 REPAIR COST ESTIMATE
SECTION 2 INCLUDED PROVISIONAL SUMS
SECTION 3 EXCLUDED ITEMS

Rhodes + Associates Limited



J1IVWILS3 1SOO dIVd3d - | NOILO3S

SECTION 1 - REPAIR COST ESTIMATE




Quantity Surveyors
R RhOdeS Cost Consultants

REPAIR COST ESTIMATE - SUMMARY +Associates rhodesqs.conz

CHRISTCHURCH CITY COUNCIL
3380/004 R3 - HIN 390 - 325 MONTREAL STREET

| Code | Description | Quantity | Unit | Rate Total
EXTERNAL
AO01 GENERAL EXTERNAL 127,365.00
A02 ELEVATION - NORTH EAST 4,420.00
AO03 ELEVATION - NORTH WEST 1,290.00
A04 ELEVATION - SOUTH WEST 4,320.00
A0S ELEVATION - SOUTH EAST 1,680.00
INTERNAL
BO1 GENERAL INTERNAL 153,812.00
BO2 SPACE G Included
BO3 SPACE G2 Included
BO4 SPACE G3 (HALLWAY) Included
BOS SPACE G4 Included
BO6 SPACE G5 Included
BO7 SPACE G6 (TOILET) 3.920.00
BO8 SPACE G7 (BATHROOM) 8,420.00
BO9 SPACE G8 500.00
B10 SPACE G9 (KITCHEN]) 4,900.00
B11 SPACE GI10 100.00
B12 SPACE G11 (ENTRY) 2,160.00
B13 SPACE G12 (ATTIC) 10,000.00
B14 SPACE G13 (EXTERNAL STORE) 2,000.00
SUBTOTAL 324,887.00
E25 PRELIMINARY & GENERAL 85,472.00
SUBTOTAL 410,359.00
E26 MARGIN 8 % 32,900.00
SUBTOTAL 443,259.00
E27 CONTRACT CONTINGENCIES 15 % 66,500.00
SUBTOTAL 509,759.00
E28 OTHER DEVELOPMENT COSTS 15 % 76,500.00
TOTAL ANTICIPATED CONSTRUCTION COST 586,259.00
(EXCLUDES GST)

17/04/2024 Rhodes + Associates Limited Page 1 of 8



Quantity Surveyors
R RhOdeS Cost Consultants

REPAIR COST ESTIMATE - DETAILED +ASSOOIAtos rmadorsnon

CHRISTCHURCH CITY COUNCIL
3380/004 R3 - HIN 390 - 325 MONTREAL STREET

| Code | Description | Quantity |Unit| Rate Total

|A0'I GENERAL EXTERNAL

Site preparation

AO01.1 Allow for removal of all temporary coverings 1 ltem 260.00 260.00
to existing windows and doors
Roof

A01.2 Replacement of existing corrugated metal 191 m2 170.00 32,470.00
roof including valley gutter.

A01.3 Allowance for new gutter including all fittings 37m 70.00 2,590.00
(Metalcraft Colonial Quad Gutter)

AO1.4 Allowance for new downpipes including all 19 m 110.00 2,090.00
fittings (Metalcraft round downpipe)

AO01.5 Allowance to strip existing paint and allow full 45 m 67.00 3.015.00
re-decoration of all barge-boards with soffits
Substructure

AO01.6 Allowance for repairs/replacement of 1 Sum 10,000.00 10,000.00
selected basalt foundation stones - Provisional
Sum

Exterior walls and exterior finish

AO1.7 Allowance for general borer treatment - 1 Sum 2,000.00 2,000.00
Provisional Sum

A01.8 Allowance of 25% replacement of 38 m2 270.00 10,260.00
weatherboard including decoration

A01.9 Allowance to strip existing paint and allow full 114 m2 255.00 29,070.00
re-decoration of all remaining external joinery

AO01.10 Replace element of framing if required - 1 Sum 2,000.00 2,000.00

Provisional Sum

Windows and exterior doors

Windows

A01.11 Carefully remove existing timber window and 1 ltem 2,200.00 2,200.00
replace with new and decorate upon
completion - G9

A01.12 Ease and adjust all windows, including 1 ltem 8,680.00 8,680.00
stripping paint and redecoration of windows,
frames and architrave (8 No)

A01.13 Allowance for refurbishment of sash cords and 5No 590.00 2,950.00
running gear

A01.14 Allowance for 60% replacement damaged 1 Sum 1,600.00 1,600.00
glass - Provisional Sum

A0T.15 Replace missing transom - G4 1 ltem 320.00 320.00

A01.16 Allowance for draft proofing to windows m Excluded

(Healthy Homes requirement)
External Doors

AO01.17 Allowance for replacement of front door 1 ltem 2,000.00 2,000.00

17/04/2024 Rhodes + Associates Limited Page 2 of 8



REPAIR COST ESTIMATE - DETAILED

CHRISTCHURCH CITY COUNCIL
3380/004 R3 - HIN 390 - 325 MONTREAL STREET

R

Rhodes

+Associates rhodesgs.co.nz

Quantity Surveyors
Cost Consultants

| Code | Description | Quantity | Unit | Rate | Total |

A01.18 Allowance for replacement of outside store 1 ltem 1,000.00 1,000.00
door

AO01.19 Allowance for the replacement of door sill 1 ltem 1,240.00 1,240.00
repair of door, strip paint and redecorate -
Gl

A01.20 Allowance for draft proofing to doors (Healthy 2 Nr 110.00 220.00
Homes requirement)
Drainage

A01.21 Allowance for CCTV survey and 1 ltem 1,200.00 1,200.00
jetting/cleaning out drainage

A01.22 Allowance for replacement of any damaged 1 Sum 2,000.00 2,000.00
drainage - Provisional Sum
External works

A01.23 Remove tree to north east corner - Provisional 1 Sum 5,000.00 5,000.00
Sum

A01.24 General landscaping - Provisional Sum 1 Sum 2,000.00 2,000.00

A01.25 Replacement of road side fencing to 1 ltem 3,200.00 3,200.00
Gloucester Street

| GENERAL EXTERNAL - TOTAL | 127,365.00|

|A02 ELEVATION - NORTH EAST |
Window

A02.1 Remove aluminium cover sill and replace with 1 ltem 620.00 620.00
new timber sill - assumed rotten
Exterior walls and exterior finish

A02.2 Remove plant on timber to corner post and 1 ltem 1,290.00 1,290.00
allow for replacement
External works

A02.3 Allow for the removal of the existing ramp, 1 ltem 2,510.00 2,510.00
replace with fimber step and make good
area disturbed

A02.4 Missing veranda not required to be reinstated 1 ltem Excluded Excluded

| ELEVATION - NORTH EAST - TOTAL | 4,420.00|

|A03 ELEVATION - NORTH WEST |
Window

AO03.1 Carry out repairs to rotten section 1 ltem 670.00 670.00
Exterior walls and exterior finish

A03.2 Remove and carry out new timber splice 1 ltem 620.00 620.00
repair fo wall post

| ELEVATION - NORTH WEST - TOTAL | 1,290.00|

|A04 ELEVATION - SOUTH WEST |
Roof

17/04/2024 Rhodes + Associates Limited Page 3 of 8



REPAIR COST ESTIMATE - DETAILED R

CHRISTCHURCH CITY COUNCIL
3380/004 R3 - HIN 390 - 325 MONTREAL STREET

Quantity Surveyors
Rh O d e S Cost Consultants

+Associates rhodesgs.co.nz

| Code | Description | Quantity |Unit|

Rate |

Total |

A04.1 Missing chimney not to be reinstated, make 1 Sum
good wall and roof to match existing -
Provisional Sum

Exterior walls and exterior finish

A04.2 Allow for the removal of exposed service 1 ltem
pipework and make good penetrations

3,600.00

720.00

3,600.00

720.00

| ELEVATION - SOUTH WEST - TOTAL

4,320.00|

|A05 ELEVATION - SOUTH EAST

Substructure

AO05.1 Remove spoil and vegetation to expose 1 ltem
foundation stone

Exterior walls and exterior finish

A05.2 Remove and carry out new timber splice 1 ltem
repair fo wall post

1,040.00

640.00

1,040.00

640.00

| ELEVATION - SOUTH EAST - TOTAL |

1,680.00|

|B01 GENERAL INTERNAL

Site preparation

BO1.1 Allowance for a heavy clean of all surfaces by 1 Sum
specialist contractor - Provisional Sum

BO1.2 Allowance for the removal and disposal of all 1 ltem
loose material and flooring (excludes floor
boards)

BO1.3 Allowance for the removal of non-building 1 ltem
related heritage items and pin boards and
the like

Substructure

BO1.4 Allow for the installation of a black polythene 135 m2
moisture barrier fo underside of timber floor
(Healthy Homes requirement if possible)

Upper floors

BO1.5 Allowance to strip existing floor boards and 21 m2
dispose off site, replace with new - Provisional
Quantity 15% of GFA

BO1.6 Allowance for the replacement of floor joists 1 Sum
as required - Provisional Sum

BO1.7 Allow for R 1.3 insulation to underside of floor 135 m2
(Healthy Homes requirement if possible)

Interior walls

BO1.8 Replace element of framing if required - 1 Sum
Provisional Sum

Interior doors

30,000.00

360.00

23.00

260.00

1,000.00

31.00

1,000.00

30,000.00

Included

360.00

3,105.00

5,460.00

1,000.00

4,185.00

1,000.00

17/04/2024 Rhodes + Associates Limited

Page 4 of 8



REPAIR COST ESTIMATE - DETAILED

CHRISTCHURCH CITY COUNCIL
3380/004 R3 - HIN 390 - 325 MONTREAL STREET

R

Quantity Surveyors
Rh O d e S Cost Consultants

+Associates rhodesgs.co.nz

| Code | Description | Quantity | Unit | Rate | Total |

BO1.9 Ease and adjust all doors, including stripping 10 No 1,280.00 12,800.00
paint and redecoration of doors, frames and
architrave

BO1.10 Allowance for general repairs to doors and 1 Sum 2,500.00 2,500.00
rehanging where necessary - Provisional Sum

BO1.11 Strip paint from glazed panels - G7 1 ltem 290.00 290.00

BO1.12 Ease and adjust cabinet doors including 5No 470.00 2,350.00
stripping existing paint and re-decorate
Wadll finishes

BO1.13 Make good damaged plaster as required 1 Sum 5,920.00 5,920.00
(based on 10% wall area) - Provisional Sum

BO1.14 Redecorate plaster walls 296 m2 30.00 8,880.00

BO1.15 Allow for stripping existing paint and 43 m2 255.00 10,965.00
re-decorate timber walls

BO1.16 Allow for stripping existing paint and 13 m2 255.00 3.315.00
re-decorate brickwork

BO1.17 Allow for stripping existing paint and 39m 34.00 1,.326.00
re-decorate picture rails

BO1.18 Allow for stripping existing paint and 130 m 34.00 4,420.00
re-decorate skirtings
Ceiling finishes

BO1.19 Make good damaged plaster as required 1 Sum 2,816.00 2,816.00
(based on 10% ceiling area) - Provisional Sum

B0O1.20 Redecorate ceilings 128 m2 30.00 3.840.00

BO1.21 Allow for R 3.3 insulation to ceiling (Healthy 135 m2 22.00 2,970.00
Homes requirement if possible)
Floor finishes

BO1.22 Allowance for new carpet on underlay 105 m2 90.00 9.,450.00

B0O1.23 Allowance for new vinyl 18 m2 80.00 1,440.00

BO1.24 Extra value for waterproofing in wet areas 5m2 50.00 250.00
Sanitary plumbing

BO1.25 Allowance for remedial work to existing 1 Sum 1,000.00 1,000.00
pipework - Provisional Sum
Heating and ventilation services

B0O1.26 Allow for heat pump including all associated 1 No 3,500.00 3.500.00
builders works to living room (Healthy Homes
requirement)

BO1.27 Allow for mechanical extract ventilation 3 No 750.00 2,250.00
including all associated builders works to
kitchen, bathroom and toilet (Healthy Homes
requirement)
Fire services

17/04/2024 Rhodes + Associates Limited Page 50of 8



REPAIR COST ESTIMATE - DETAILED

CHRISTCHURCH CITY COUNCIL
3380/004 R3 - HIN 390 - 325 MONTREAL STREET

Quantity Surveyors
R RhOdeS Cost Consultants

+Associates rhodesgs.co.nz

| Code | Description | Quantity | Unit | Rate | Total |

B0O1.28 Allowance for smoke alarms ( (Healthy Homes 4 No 80.00 320.00
requirement long life battery) - Provisional
Quantity
Electrical Services

BO1.29 Allow for the removal and replacement of all 135 m2 180.00 24,300.00
electrical reticulation including light fittings for
base build only. Includes allowance for
working around heritage material

B0O1.30 Allow for distribution board 1 No 2,800.00 2,800.00
Special services

BO1.31 Allowance for new fibre connection 1 ltem 1,000.00 1,000.00

| GENERAL INTERNAL - TOTAL |  153,812.00|

|BO7 SPACE G4 (TOILET) |
Wadll finishes

BO7.1 Locally treat area of suspected borer 1 ltem 300.00 300.00
Sanitary plumbing

B0O7.2 Allow fo reinstate and test pipework upon 1 ltem 600.00 600.00
completion - Provisional Sum

BO7.3 WC suite, including toilet seat and alll 1 No 910.00 910.00
associated plumbing pipework and
installation

BO7.4 Wash hand basin vanity units including tap 1 No 1,810.00 1.810.00
ware, pipework and installation

B0O7.5 Allow for hardware, including toilet roll 1 No 300.00 300.00
holders, soap dishes and towel rails

| SPACE Gé (TOILET) - TOTAL 3,920.00|

[BO8 SPACE G7 (BATHROOM) |
Wall finishes

BO8.1 Strip seratone linings from walls and make 1 ltem 640.00 640.00
good wall framing behind

B08.2 Supply and install GIB Aqualine® to existing 6m2 60.00 360.00
framing
Sanitary plumbing

B08.3 Allow to reinstate and test pipework upon 1 ltem 600.00 600.00
completion - Provisional Sum

B08.4 Allow for the removal of sanitary fittings 1 ltem 520.00 520.00

B08.5 WC suite, including toilet seat and alll 1 No 910.00 910.00
associated plumbing pipework and
installation

B08.6 Wash hand basin vanity units including tap 1 No 1,810.00 1.810.00
ware, pipework and installation

17/04/2024 Rhodes + Associates Limited Page 6 of 8



REPAIR COST ESTIMATE - DETAILED

CHRISTCHURCH CITY COUNCIL
3380/004 R3 - HIN 390 - 325 MONTREAL STREET

Quantity Surveyors
R RhOdeS Cost Consultants

+Associates rhodesgs.co.nz

| Code | Description | Quantity | Unit | Rate | Total |

B08.7 Shower, including shower rose, mixer etfc, 1 No 900.00 900.00
including pipework and installatfion

B08.8 Shower cubicle complete, including fray 1 No 2,180.00 2,180.00

B08.9 Allow for bathroom hardware, including toilet 1 No 500.00 500.00
roll holders, soap dishes and towel rails

| SPACE G7 (BATHROOM) - TOTAL | 8,420.00|

[BO9 SPACE G8 |
Wall finishes

B09.1 Locally treat area of suspected borer 1 ltem 500.00 500.00

| SPACE G8 - TOTAL | 500.00|

[B10 SPACE G9 (KITCHEN) |
Fittings and fixtures

B10.1 Remedial works to existing kitchen units 1 ltem 4,900.00 4,900.00
including new taps and stripping paint and
re-decoration

| SPACE G9 (KITCHEN) - TOTAL | 4,900.00|

[B11 SPACE G10 |
Ceiling finishes

B11.1 Allow for replacement hatch panel 1 ltem 100.00 100.00

| SPACE G10 - TOTAL | 100.00|

[B12 SPACE G11 (ENTRY) |
Wall finishes

B12.1 Allow to rake out movement cracks to 1 ltem 1,000.00 1,000.00
chimney and insert helifix, re-point
Fixtures and fittings

B12.2 Replace missing panel and base to wall 1 ltem 360.00 360.00
storage unit
Sanitary plumbing

B12.3 Allow for the replacement of laundry unit, sink 1 ltem 800.00 800.00
and tap wear

| SPACE G11 (ENTRY) - TOTAL | 2,160.00|

[B13 SPACE G12 (ATITIC) |
Note

B13.1 Unable to gain access, allowance for 1 Sum 10,000.00 10,000.00
freatment of mold and repairs as necessary -
Provisional Sum

| SPACE G12 (ATTIC) - TOTAL| 10,000.00]

[B14 SPACE G13 (EXTERNAL STORE) |
Note

17/04/2024 Rhodes + Associates Limited Page 7 of 8



Rhodes &iicomsrtants
REPAIR COST ESTIMATE - DETAILED R +ASSO0IAT0s rtennar

CHRISTCHURCH CITY COUNCIL
3380/004 R3 - HIN 390 - 325 MONTREAL STREET

| Code | Description | Quantity | Unit | Rate | Total |
B14.1 Unable to gain access, allowance for general 1 Sum 2,000.00 2,000.00
repairs as may necessary - Provisional Sum
| SPACE G13 (EXTERNAL STORE) - TOTAL | 2,000.00|
[E25 PRELIMINARY & GENERAL |
E25.1 Main Contractors on site preliminaries and 1 Sum 68,000.00 68,000.00
general - 26 weeks confract - Provisional Sum
E25.2 External scaffolding - erect and dismantle 164 m2 25.00 4,100.00
E25.3 External scaffolding - rental for 16 weeks 164 m2 48.00 7.872.00
E25.4 Internal mobile scaffolds 1 ltem 500.00 500.00
E25.5 Temporary protection to existing structure - 1 Sum 5,000.00 5,000.00

Provisional Sum

PRELIMINARY & GENERAL - TOTAL|  85,472.00|

17/04/2024 Rhodes + Associates Limited Page 8 of 8



SWNS TVNOISIAOYdd A3dNTONI - ¢ NOILO3S

SECTION 2 - INCLUDED PROVISIONAL SUMS




(For reference only)

REPAIR COST ESTIMATE - INCLUDED PROVISIONAL SUMS

CHRISTCHURCH CITY COUNCIL
3380/004 R3 - HIN 390 - 325 MONTREAL STREET

R

Rhodes

+Associates rhodesgs.co.nz

Quantity Surveyors
Cost Consultants

| Code | Description | Quantity | Unit | Rate Total |

|A01 GENERAL EXTERNAL |

AO01.6 Allowance for repairs/replacement of Sum 10,000.00 10,000.00
selected basalt foundation stones - Provisional
Sum

A01.7 Allowance for general borer tfreatment - Sum 2,000.00 2,000.00
Provisional Sum

AO01.10 Replace element of framing if required - Sum 2,000.00 2,000.00
Provisional Sum

A01.14 Allowance for 60% replacement damaged Sum 1,600.00 1,600.00
glass - Provisional Sum

A01.22 Allowance for replacement of any damaged Sum 2,000.00 2,000.00
drainage - Provisional Sum

A01.23 Remove tree to north east corner - Provisional Sum 5,000.00 5,000.00
Sum

AO01.24 General landscaping - Provisional Sum Sum 2,000.00 2,000.00

|A04 ELEVATION - SOUTH WEST |

A04.1 Missing chimney not to be reinstated, make Sum 3,600.00 3.600.00
good wall and roof to match existing -
Provisional Sum

BO1 GENERAL INTERNAL

BO1.1 Allowance for a heavy clean of all surfaces by Sum 30,000.00 30,000.00
specialist contractor - Provisional Sum

BO1.6 Allowance for the replacement of floor joists Sum 1,000.00 1,000.00
as required - Provisional Sum

BO1.8 Replace element of framing if required - Sum 1,000.00 1,000.00
Provisional Sum

BO1.10 Allowance for general repairs to doors and Sum 2,500.00 2,500.00
rehanging where necessary - Provisional Sum

BO1.13 Make good damaged plaster as required Sum 5,920.00 5,920.00
(based on 10% wall area) - Provisional Sum

BO1.19 Make good damaged plaster as required Sum 2,816.00 2,816.00
(based on 10% ceiling area) - Provisional Sum

BO1.25 Allowance for remedial work to existing Sum 1,000.00 1,000.00
pipework - Provisional Sum

[B13 SPACE G12 (ATTIC) |

B13.1 Unable to gain access, allowance for Sum 10,000.00 10,000.00
freatment of mold and repairs as necessary -
Provisional Sum

B14 SPACE G13 (EXTERNAL STORE)

B14.1 Unable to gain access, allowance for general Sum 2,000.00 2,000.00
repairs as may necessary - Provisional Sum

17/04/2024 Rhodes + Associates Limited Page 1 of 2



(For reference only)

REPAIR COST ESTIMATE - INCLUDED PROVISIONAL SUMS

CHRISTCHURCH CITY COUNCIL
3380/004 R3 - HIN 390 - 325 MONTREAL STREET

Quantity Surveyors
R RhOdeS Cost Consultants

+Associates rhodesgs.co.nz

| Code | Description | Quantity | Unit | Rate Total |
|E25 PRELIMINARY & GENERAL |
E25.1 Main Contractors on site preliminaries and 1 Sum 68,000.00 68,000.00
general - 26 weeks confract - Provisional Sum
E25.5 Temporary protection to existing structure - 1 Sum 5,000.00 5,000.00
Provisional Sum
Page 2 of 2

17/04/2024 Rhodes + Associates Limited



SWi1ll d3dNi1oX3 - € NOILO3S

SECTION 3 - EXCLUDED ITEMS




(For reference only) Quantity Surveyors
R RhOdeS Cost Consultants

REPAIR COST ESTIMATE - EXCLUDED ITEMS +ASSOOIAtos rmadorsnon

CHRISTCHURCH CITY COUNCIL
3380/004 R3 - HIN 390 - 325 MONTREAL STREET

| Code | Description | Quantity | Unit | Rate Total |
|A01 GENERAL EXTERNAL |
A01.16 Allowance for draft proofing to windows m Excluded
(Healthy Homes requirement)
|A02 ELEVATION - NORTH EAST |
A02.4 Missing veranda not required to be reinstated 1 ltem Excluded Excluded
Page 1 of O

17/04/2024 Rhodes + Associates Limited



¥C0C TlddV €¢ dIAIFOFd - ddODS NOLJLLVHO - d1VWILSS
4 XIAN3ddV



CARTER GROUP - UPDATE September 2023

MAKE GOOD HERITAGE SITE 325 MONTREAL STREET

Rider
MEH | evett
Bucknall



MAKE GOOD HERITAGE SITE 325 Rider
MONTREAL STREET RLB Ve

Bucknall
CARTER GROUP - UPDATE

PROJECT DETAILS

Basis of Estimate
This is a cost estimate for the heritage building situated at 325 Montreal St Christchurch, for the Carter Group.

These costs are based on the project being competitively tendered with local suppliers.
Items Specifically Included
Heat pumps incl Outdoor Units

LED Recessed lighting

Note: Following the review of "Statement Of Primary Evidence of Gavin John Stanley on behalf of Christchurch City
Council - Qualifying Matter:Heritage (Heritage Sites)" in which sets out a Budget Repair Estimate for 325 Montreal
Street, we note the following differences in the scope of works priced:

Structure and envelope

This estimate allows for the removal and replacement of a new tiled roof, new flashings and rainwater goods, and the
inclusion of replacing of damaged trusses and framing.

This estimate allows a new foundation beams and building releveling,

This estimate allows for the careful replacement of all external wall framing.

This estimate allows for the full replacement and decoration of weatherboards, insulation and building paper.
This estimate allows for new double glazed sash windows throughout.

Architectural

This estimate allows for a full internal demolition and replacement of internal walls, new finishes, doors, fittings and
joinery and make good throughout the property.

Services

This estimate allows for the full removal and replacement of electrical works, plumbing fittings and reticulation and
3no. new heatpumps including external units.

External Works
This estimate allows for removal of debris, arborists, site clearance, and new landscaping.

General

This estimate is a conservative, yet likely and realistic scenario for the replacement of all aspects of the existing
structure. Coupled with the Heritage requirements and approvals process required with such projects, means an
increase in programme durations P&G costs along with careful construction methodologies, these considerations
places this estimate comparatively high compared to a new build facility of a similar size.

Items Specifically Excluded

GST

Resource consent

Carter Group Management Costs

Carter Group - Update Page 1 of 7
CH1897-3 Printed 22 April 2024 3:20 om



MAKE GOOD HERITAGE SITE 325
MONTREAL STREET

CARTER GROUP - UPDATE

PROJECT DETAILS

Development Contributions

Legal Fees

Finance Costs

Escalation

Works outside of the 20 x 15m site boundaries
Documents

Dave Pearson Architects Ltd plans

Wilson and Hill Outline Specification and site visit

Informed property inspections building report
Additional Price Options

Carter Group - Update
CH1897-3 Printed 22 April 2024 3:20 om

Rider
MEEE | evett
Bucknall

Page 2 of 7



MAKE GOOD HERITAGE SITE 325
MONTREAL STREET

CARTER GROUP - UPDATE

LOCATION SUMMARY

Ref Location

ALL 325 Gloucester Street Works
ESTIMATED NET COST

MARGINS & ADJUSTMENTS
Design Contingency
Construction Contingency
Professional Fees

Resource Consent

Building Consent
Development Contributions
Legal Fees

Finance Costs

Heritage Works Contingency
Escalation

Rounding

ESTIMATED TOTAL COST

Carter Group - Update
CH1897-3 Printed 22 April 2024 3:20 om

Rider
MEEE | evett
Bucknall

GFA: Gross Floor Area
Rates Current At August 2023

GFA GFA Total Cost
m?2 $/m2 $

136 6,994 951,144.23
136 6,994 951,144.23

5.0% 47,557.21
15.0% 149,805.22
15.0% 172,276.00

Excl.

0.8% 10,566.26

Excl.
Excl.
Excl.
5.0% 66,567.45
Excl.
0.0% -84.05

136 10,278 1,397,832.32

Page 3 of 7



MAKE GOOD HERITAGE SITE 325
GLOUCESTER STREET

CARTER GROUP - UPDATE

LOCATION ELEMENTS ITEM
ALL 325 Gloucester Street Works

Ref  Description
SP Site Preparation

1 Reduce levels around the building to expose sub floor vents
88 Clear site of debris and hazardous material

2 Remove existing ramps to front door and make good, ready to

reinstate stone steps
84 Tree arborist

7 Remove existing T&G floor boards and carefully store for reuse.

18 Remove existing roofing iron,
37  Strip existing wall linings
79 Miscellaneous make good items

SP - Site Preparation

SB Substructure
3 Relevel foundations
Replace foundation stones to the east and north facades
0.25 thick polythene to ground beneath the house
R1.3 Insulation to underside of house.
10 Make good sub-floor vents

SB - Substructure

FR Frame
11 Replace existing deteriorated timber joists and bearers
15 Replace external wall timber framing with new where required
16  Ensure structural compliance for external and internal framing

FR - Frame

RF Roof
19 Replace roofing iron
86 EV for slate roofing
20 R6.0 Insulation to roof
21 New fascias & barge boards
22  New spounting and downpipes
23 New valley flashings
24 New soffit linings
87 Timber battens for slate roofing
85 Allowance for new trusses

RF - Roof

EW  Exterior Walls and Exterior Finish
12 Remove existing weatherboard assume 100% removal
13 Install new weatherboards

Carter Group - Update
CH1897-3 Printed 22 April 2024 3:20 om

Unit

m2
m2

Iltem

ltem
m2
m2
m2

m?2

m?2
m?2
m?2
m?2

Iltem

m2
Sum
Iltem

m2
m2

m?2

3

3

Iltem

m?2

m?2

Rider

NWER| evett
Bucknall
GFA: 136 m?2 Cost/m2: 6,994
Rates Current At August 2023
Qty Rate  Total Cost
$ $
300 30.00 9,000.00
136 50.00 6,800.00
1,500.00
6,000.00
136 20.00 2,720.00
191 30.00 5,730.00
449 20.00 8,980.00
136 50.00 6,800.00
349/m?2 47,530.00
136 300.00 40,800.00
136 50.00 6,800.00
136 5.00 680.00
136 30.00 4,080.00
750.00
391/m?2 53,110.00
136 150.00 20,400.00
20,000.00
7,500.00
352/m?2 47,900.00
191 120.00 22,920.00
191 200.00 38,200.00
191 40.00 7,640.00
39 120.00 4,680.00
46 200.00 9,200.00
24 120.00 2,880.00
33 80.00 2,640.00
191 50.00 9,550.00
25,000.00
902/m2  122,710.00
152 20.00 3,040.00
152 220.00 33,440.00
Page 4 of 7



MAKE GOOD HERITAGE SITE 325
GLOUCESTER STREET

CARTER GROUP - UPDATE

LOCATION ELEMENTS ITEM
ALL 325 Gloucester Street Works (continued)

Ref

14

25
26
27
28
29
89
51

ww
30

32
33
34

PN
17

DR
35

FF

36

WF
38
39
40

CD
41

43

Description

Replace existing deteriorated timber scribed corner facing boards
and window facing boards with new that match existing profile

Install building paper
R3.6 Insulation to external walls
Replace timber eaves brackets at gable ends
Remove all externally mounted conduits and make good
Paint the facade
Disposal of lead paint contaminated items (Provisional Allowance)
New Chimneys
EW - Exterior Walls and Exterior Finish
Windows and Exterior Doors

Replace existing timber windows, incl sills, external facings &
internal architraves

Sash weights to be increased
Front entry door
Rear entry door

WW - Windows and Exterior Doors
Interior Walls
Replace timber framing with new where required

PN - Interior Walls

Interior Doors

Internal doors to be made and installed including architraves made
to match

DR - Interior Doors
Floor Finishes
Allowance to replace broken, rotten or borer T&G floor boards.
Carpet on Underlay
Tiling to bathroom, kitchen and laundry including tanking

FF - Floor Finishes
Wall Finishes
Install 13mm standard gib, 14 stopped and painted throughout
Timber skirtings
Cornices & mouldings

WF - Wall Finishes
Ceiling Finishes

Alow new 13mm GIB ceilings throughout, incl L4 stopped and
painted

New timber ceiling battens

Carter Group - Update
CH1897-3 Printed 22 April 2024 3:20 om

Unit

Sum

m2
m2
No
ltem
m2
m2
No

No

No
No
No

Sum

No

Sum
m2

m?2

m?2

m?2

m2

Rider

RLB |
Bucknall
GFA: 136 m2 Cost/m2: 6,994
Rates Current At August 2023
Qty Rate  Total Cost
$ $
5,000.00
155 20.00 3,100.00
155 30.00 4,650.00
11 500.00 5,500.00
500.00
152 30.00 4,560.00
152 70.00 10,640.00
3 5,000.00 15,000.00
628/m?2 85,430.00
10 2,200.00 22,000.00
10 250.00 2,500.00
1 1,500.00 1,500.00
1 1,500.00 1,500.00
202/mz2 27,500.00
20,000.00
147/m?2 20,000.00
9 1,200.00 10,800.00
79/m2 10,800.00
3,500.00
119 80.00 9,520.00
18 200.00 3,600.00
122/m2 16,620.00
449 85.00 38,165.00
150 35.00 5,250.00
150 50.00 7,500.00
374/m2 50,915.00
136 85.00 11,560.00
136 75.00 10,200.00
Page 5 of 7



MAKE GOOD HERITAGE SITE 325
GLOUCESTER STREET

CARTER GROUP - UPDATE

LOCATION ELEMENTS ITEM
ALL 325 Gloucester Street Works (continued)

Ref  Description
44  EV for curved hallway ceiling
45  Ceiling roses
CD - Ceiling Finishes
FT Fittings and Fixtures
42  Kitchen and Laundry Joinery
46 Composite stone bench tops
50 Wardrobe allowance
70 Toughened glazed shower screen to bath
71 Curtains
72 Mirror to bathroom
FT - Fittings and Fixtures
PB Sanitary Plumbing
47  Double sink to kitchen
49  Sink to laundry
52  Bathroom Sink
53 Bath
81 Shower
54  Hot water cylinder
55 Hot and cold retciulation
56 Cold water main connection
74 Gas
PB - Sanitary Plumbing
HV Heating and Ventilation Services
80 Heat pumps
82 Extractor fans
HV - Heating and Ventilation Services
FS Fire Services
67 Smoke detectors
FS - Fire Services
EL Electrical Services
60 New switchboard
61 New meter & connection
62 New wiring throughout
63 New LED Recessed lights
64 New power outlets

EL - Electrical Services

Carter Group - Update
CH1897-3 Printed 22 April 2024 3:20 om

Unit

m2
No

Item

No
No
No
No

No
No
No
No
No

Item

Item

Item

No
No

No

ltem
ltem
m2
No
No

Rider

NWER| evett
Bucknall
GFA: 136 m?2 Cost/m2: 6,994
Rates Current At August 2023
Qty Rate  Total Cost
$ $
11 150.00 1,650.00
4 300.00 1,200.00
181/m2 24,610.00
20,000.00
6 900.00 5,400.00
2,500.00 7,500.00
1,000.00 1,000.00
10 750.00 7,500.00
1 600.00 600.00
309/m?2 42,000.00
1 1,200.00 1,200.00
1 1,000.00 1,000.00
1 650.00 650.00
1 1,200.00 1,200.00
1 500.00 500.00
7,000.00
136 50.00 6,800.00
2,000.00
Excl.
150/m2 20,350.00
3 7,000.00 21,000.00
2 500.00 1,000.00
162/m2 22,000.00
9 200.00 1,800.00
13/m?2 1,800.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
136 50.00 6,800.00
31 600.00 18,600.00
27 400.00 10,800.00
340/m?2 46,200.00
Page 6 of 7



MAKE GOOD HERITAGE SITE 325 Rider
GLOUCESTER STREET RLB |ReVe

Bucknall
CARTER GROUP - UPDATE
LOCATION ELEMENTS ITEM GFA: 136 m?  Costm?: 6,994
ALL 325 Gloucester Street Works (continued) Rates Current At August 2023
Ref  Description Unit Qty Rate  Total Cost
$ $
SS Special Services
65 TV aerial Item 1,000.00
66 Broadband fibre connection Item 1,000.00
68 Data outlets No 9 350.00 3,150.00
69 Security System Item 2,000.00
73  Phone line connection Item 1,500.00
SS - Special Services 64/m2 8,650.00
DG Drainage
57 Drainage runs incl trenching m 16 300.00 4,800.00
58 Connection to stormwater Item 2,000.00
59 Connection to sewer Item 2,000.00
DG - Drainage 65/m2 8,800.00
XW  Exterior Works
75 General landscaping allowance mz 300 150.00 45,000.00
XW - Exterior Works 331/m? 45,000.00
PG Preliminaries
76  Preliminaries and general allowance Item 112,788.75
77 Additional time for Heritage related works ltem 50,000.00
PG - Preliminaries 1,197/m2 162,788.75
MG  Margins
78 Margin ltem 86,471.38
MG - Margins 636/m2 86,471.38
NA Not Applicable
83 Rounding Item -40.90
NA - Not Applicable -1/m2 -40.90
325 GLOUCESTER STREET WORKS 6,994/m2  951,144.23
Carter Group - Update Page 7 of 7

CH1897-3 Printed 22 April 2024 3:20 pm



3dODS NOLLIALIVHD/3dODS AFINVLS SNOSIHVIWOD ITNAIHDS
O XIAN3ddV



G o | ebod

wd ¢g:Z L 40 ¥20T/¥0/6C :Pauld

00°060C 00°0L1L w 61 (edidumop punou joIojoteW) sBulil [0 Buipnoul sediIduMOP MBU IO} 8DUPMO|IY ¥ |0V
00°065°C 00°0Z w A5 (JoHnND poND [PIUCIOD HIDIOEBW) SBUlL (|0 Bulpnoul J8HNG MU J0} 82UPMO|lY €' L0V
00°00Z'6 00'00Z w 14 sedidumop pup Buyunods MeN zz
00'510'E 00°£9 w % SHHOS UYIM SpIoog-abing (0 JO UOHDIODSP-81 [N} MOJI0 PUD julnd Bulisixe dujs 0f ©dUDMO|Y G0V
00'089'Y 000zl w 6€ spIpog 8bIpg R SOIOSP) MON | T
00°046C 0022 zw gel (e1qissod JI juswialinbal sSWOH Ay}peH) Bulied of UOHDINSUI €°¢ y 10) MOIIY |Z' 109
000¥9°L 00°0F W 161 JOOI O} UoHPINSU| 09y 0T
00'00Z'8¢ 00002 W 161 Buyoos 8}oJs 10} AF 98
papn|ouy| 00°0Z1 w L6l “1I9|nB AS|IPA Buipn|ou] Jool [pjaw pajpbbniiod Bulsixd jo juswadp|day Z' L0V
00'0z6'CC 000zl W 161 uoul Buyool eop|day 41
jooy 4
00°009°S 17 cw/s 00°006°LY TS¢e cw/s awpi -
00°00S°'/ 00°00G°/ waj| | BuUIWIDI |DUIBIUI PUD [DUISIXS 10} 92URIIdWOD [DINEDNILS 8INSUT 9|
00000 00'000'C wng | WINS [DUOISIAOI4 - palinbal Ji Buiwpbly Jo juswsie 8o0|day g1 oV
00°000°0Z 00°000°0Z wns l palnbal 81aym Mau Ylim BUilDL) JoquULL [|[OM [DUIBIXS 90D|day G|
00°009'c 00°009'¢ wns | WINS |PUOISIACIH - BUIISIXS YD1oW O] JOOI pUD |[oM POOB a3pul ‘palpisulal g O Jou Asuwiyd BUISSIN | 70V
00'00¥°0C 00051 W 9¢l1 sleipag pup sisiof Jlaquul pajololiep Bulisixe aon|jday | |
QWipi4 yd
0006C°ZLL 8Cl cw/s 000LL'ES 16€ Tw/s aInpNYsAns - g5
00°0S/ 00°0SZ waj| 1 S}USA JOO[}-QNSs POOL SPW 0|
00'G8LY 00'L€ zw gel (e1qissod JI jJuswialinbal seWOH AY}PSH) J0OJ} JO SPIsISPUN O} UOLDINSUI €| ¥ IO} MO|IY /104
00'080'% 00'0¢ W 9¢l1 "9SNOY JO pIsISPUN O} UOKDINSU| €[y 9
(ejqissod
Oo.mo_xm 00°'¢e rAS. Gel 1] ,:\_@E@__DU@L SOWIOH >£:O®Iv J10Q|} Jegquul} JO splsispun O} JIsLIog ainjsiow ®C®£>_OO_ J00|g O JO UolR||BlsuUl 8yl 10) MO|IY ¥°109
00089 00'S W 9¢l1 9sNoY 8y} yipauag punolb o} susyjAlod 321Ut SZ°0 §
O0.000\O_ 0000001 wns L WwNS |[PUOISIAOI - SSUOJS UOIIDPUNO] JjoSOg palog|es JO E@E@OO_Q@L\&_OQ@ 10] @OULMO|lY 9710V
O0.00@@ 0009 W 9¢1 SOPIJ YLOU pUL JsOS ayl O] SUO0|s uolopuno) ®UO_Q®N_ 14
00'008°0¥ 00°00€ W 9¢l SUOIOPUNOY [9AB]9Y €
alnjonusqansg das
0000LZZ LS cw/s 00°0€S LY I35 cw/s uoypindald 3§iS - dS
00°09¢ 00°09¢ wal| L 2l @Yl puUL SPI0Og C_Q pupn swall QOOEQL pajnlal OC_U__DQ-COC JO |[OAOWBI 8y} JO) @JULMO|lY €109
pPa{pPN|oX3 wal| | pajojsulel 8q O} U@:DU@ JOU DPUBISA @C_mm:Z 40\
00°09¢ 00°09¢ wal| L SIOO0P PUBL SMOPUIM @C:m_xw (o]} mOCc®>OU \COLOQCL®+ [|© JO |[DAOWIBIL IO} MO|IY | IOV
00'008’9 00'0S W 9¢l1 SWia}| POOBL S3PW SNOBUD|ISISIW 4/
000868 00°0C oy 1344 sBujul| Jlom Bulsixe duis /¢
00°0/417'CE 00°0Z1 w L6l “1I9|nB AS|IDA Buipn|ou] Jool [pjaw pajpbbniiod Bulsixd jo juswadp|day Z' LoV
00°0€L'S 00°0¢ LU 161 ‘uoll Bulyoos Bulsixe aAowWSy 8|
00°09%'S 00'092 cw 1z V49D JO %G | AHHUDND [OUOISIAOIL - MBU YHMm 9op[dal ‘B)is 0 8sods|p pup splood Jooj) Bulisixe duls 0} ©dUOMO|Y §° 109
00°02.'C 0002 Ul 9¢| "9SNa3J 10} BI0LS A|INJBIDD PUD SPIDOQ 00|} £ BUllSIXS dA0WaY /
00°000'S 00°000°'S wng | WINS [OUOISIAOIG - 18UIOD S8 YLIOU O} 981} SA0OWSY ¢£7° |0V
00°000°9 00°000°9 way| | isuoqup e8l] ¥8
0001S9C 00°01SC wial| | PaCINISIP PBIO POOB axPW pPuUL dals Joaquill Ylim aonjdal ‘dwni BullSIXe 8yl JO [DAOWSL 8yl 10} MO|IY €70V
00°00S’1 007005’ 1 wal| L sda)s DUOLS B1DJsUIBI OF ApDal ‘POOB SPW PUD JOOP LUOI) Of sAWDI BUlISIXS SA0OWSY T
papNDU| wal| L (SpIPOQ J00|) SOPN|OXS) BULIOO|} PUD [DUBIOW 9S00 ||D JO |PSOdSIP PUD [DAOWSI BY| 10} 9DUDMO|Y 7' 109
00°000°0¢ 00°000°0¢ wns | WINS [PUOISIAOI - JOJDDIIUOD IsIpIoads AQ s820NS ||0 JO UDS|D AADSY D 10} 8DUDMO|Y 109
00'008’9 00°0S W 9¢l1 [PUB}OW SNOPIOZOY PUD SUQSP JO 8}IS I0S|D 88
0000’ L 00°0¥0'L wial| L BUOJS UoIDpUNO) 850dXd O] UOIIDISBaA PUD I0dS DA0WSY | SOV
000006 00°0¢ gy 00¢ SIUBA JOOJ gns as0dxa 0} BUIp|INg 8y} pUNOID S|9A8| 80NPaYy |
uolbipndaid as dsS
S S $ $
§so0D |pjo) ajoy wn Ao §soD |pjoL ajoy pun Ao uopduosaq LY
| w 6¢gl vio || w 9¢L vio |

| €202/%0/L1 - AJINVILS NIAVD

¥20Z/%0/2C - NOL¥ILLVHO WOL

sajeloossy+

sopoyy

\"2d

SNOSRIVAWOD I1VWILST - 133Y1S TVIYINOW ST€ - ONILLIS ANV ONITIIMA ¥IWIOA - 06€ NIH




G Jo g ebod

wd ¢g:Z L 40 ¥20T/¥0/6C :Pauld

sajeloossy+

sopoyy

\"2d

00°0v6°LL el cw/s 00°008°0L 6L cw/s $100Q JouSu| - ¥d
00°0S€'C 00°0L¥y ON G a1pIoDBP-al pUD JuIbd Bulsixe Buiddus Buipndul SI0OP 1auIqpD 1SNPD PUD 8SPT Z1° 109
00'062 00'062 way| | /9 - sjoupnd pazo|6 woly juiod dis ||°10g
00°00S°Z 00°00S°Z wng | WiNg [DUOISIAOU - AIDSSadau alaym Buibupyal pup sioop o} slindal [piauab Jo) 92ULMO|Y 01" 109
00°008°C 1 00°08Z ON 0l SADILYDID PUD SBWIDJJ ‘SIO0P JO UOIIDI0DSPaI pup Julnd Buidduis Bulpnioul ‘SIoop |0 1sNlpo puwn asp3 &' 109
0000801 00°00¢° 1 ON 6 YD}oW O} SpOU SSADIIYDIO BUIpN|DUl PIDISUl PUD SPDW 87 O} SI00P [PUIdU| G
s100( Joudju| 3ya
00°000°L L cw/s 00°000°0C yA4l cw/s SIIPM JOLSJU| - Nd
00°000°L 00°000°L wng L WINS [OUOISIAOI - palinbal JI Builunly JO juswele 8o0|day 8’109
00°000°0C 00°000°0C wng L palnbal 81aym mau Yiim Bulwioly Jlogqully 9o0(day /|
SIIPM JOoLISjU| Nd
00°00S5°LT 6G1 cw/s 00°005°.LC (4114 cw/s $100( IOUSIX] PUD SMOPUIM - MM
00°000°L 00°000°L wial| [ JOOp 810}s SPISINO JO jusWSDD|dSI 10} SDUDMO|IY 81" 0V
00°0¢e 000l1 IN I (1uswalinbal seWoH Ayi|oaH) siI00p of Bulyooid HDIP 10} 8DUDMO|Y 07 10V
00°0vZ' L 00072’ | wal| | L 1D - 8iplodspal pup julbd duis JOop JO Jindal ||IS JOOpP JO juswadp|dal 8yl 10} 9DUDMO|Y 41° 10V
00°008°L 00008’ 1 ON L Joop Aljus Iosy ¢
00°000°C 00°000°C wial| L Joop juol} JO jusuaop|dal 10} SDUDMO|IY /1" 10V
00°005°L 000051 ON L JOOpP AJJUS JUOI] €€
00056C 00°06S ON S IDab Buluun PUD SPIOD YSOS JO JUBWIYSIQINBI 1O} 9DUDMO|Y ¢1° 10V
00°00S°C 00°0s¢ ON o]} paspalIoul 89 O} sfyblom Ysps ze
00°0.£9 00049 wial| L UOI}08s U}40l O} slipdal no ALY |'e0V
00°029 00°029 wal| L USIL0J PBWINSSD - |[IS JogqUIIL MU YLIM 220|dal pup ||IS JOA0D WNIUILWNID SA0WSY | Z0V
00°0ce 00°0ce wial| L 79 - Wosubly Buissiu ©o0[day §|° |0V
00°009'1 00°009°1 wng l WING [DUOISIAOIA - SSDIB pabouwinp juswadn|dal %09 10} 9DUDMO|Y 1" 10V
00°089°8 00°089'8 wal| L (ON 8) @ARIIYDID PUD SBUIDIY ‘SMOPUIM JO UOIIDIOD8PSaI pub juind Buidduls Buipnoul ‘SMOPUIM [ID 1SNlPD pup 8503 71" oV
000022 000022 wiay| | 469 - UolBIdW oD uUodn B1PICDBP PUL MBU YLM 82D|dal pUD MOPUIM Joguull BUlLSIXe 8A0WSI A||NJSI0D |10V
0000022 00002 ON 0l SOADILYDID [DUISIUL g SBUIDD) [DUIBIXS “S||IS |OUl ‘SMOPUIM Jaquull Bulisixa aonjday OF
$100( IOUDJXT PUD SMOPUIM MM
00°009 v (0] % cw/s 00'0€Y'S8 8¢C9 cw/s ysiul4 IOLISIX3 pup S|IOM I0L9IX3 - M3
00'000°G L 00°000°G ON € sAUWIYD MaN |G
00°0¥9°0lL 0004 W 4% (92UDPMOJ|Y [DUOISIAOIG) SWS} PBIOUILIDIUOD julpd PO JO [0SOdSIT 48
00°020°62 00°GST Zw an Alaulol [pulaxe Buluibwal |0 JO UOIIDIODSP-al ||N) MOJID pUL [ulbd Bullsixe duls O 92UDMO|Y &' L0V
00°09Sv 00°0¢ W 4% SPOB} Y} JUIDd 6¢
00°0¢L 00°0¢L wia}| | suollbileuad poob axpw pup Jiomadid 821AI8S POSOAXD JO [PAOWSI 8y 10} MO|IY Z V70V
00°00G 00°00S wiay| l POOB &3P PUD SHNPUOD PaIUNOW A|OUIBIXS |0 9A0WSY 87
00°00S°S 00°00s ON Ll spue o|gpb {0 s{e3O0PJ sOADS Joquuil} 8o0|dey /T
00099V 00°0¢ W GGl S[IPOM [PUIBIXS O} UOIBINSU| 9°Cy 9C
00001 0002 oy GSl ladod Buip|ing |[ojsu| GZ
a|10.d
00°000°S 00°000°S wns L BuUlISIXa YDIoW 1oyl MaU YLIM SPIDOQ BUIDD) MOPUIM PUD SPIDOQ BUIDD} JOUIOD PaguUos Joqulll paipioualap Bulsixe aon|day 17|
00°0¥9 00°0¥9 wal| | 1sod ||om o} aindal 821|ds Jaquull MaUu N0 ALIDD PUD 8A0WSY 7SOV
007029 007029 wal| | 1sod ||om o} aindal 821|ds Jaquull MaU N0 ALIDD PUD 8A0WSY 7' S0V
00°067° | 00°067° | wal| L Juswiaon|dal 10} MO|ID PUD JSOd JBUIOD O} Jaquill UO Jun|d 9A0WSY 7 Z0V
0009201 00°04¢ ¢ 8¢ UOIDIODBP BUIPNOUl PIDOGIBYI0SM JO JUBWSD|dBI %4GT JO 8DUDMO|Y 8 IOV
00°0Ov¥'ee 00°0¢¢c W 4! SPIooqIsyioam maud |[Olsul €1
00'0¥0’E 00°0Z _yy 251 [OAOWBIL %400 SWNSSO pIooglayioam BUllSIXe SA0WSY 7|
00°000C 00°000Z wng | WINS [PUOISIAOIJ - JUSWILDBIL 1810Q [0JaUdB 10) 92UDMO|Y /' 1OV
ysiul4 IoLISIX3 pup S|IOM IoL9IX3 M3
00°'599°0C gl cw/s oooLL'zeL 06 cw/s JOOy - 4y
0000001 00°00001 wng l WINS [DUOISIAOIJ - AIDSSS08U SO sIndal PUD PJOW JO JUBWILDSBI] 1O} @DUDMO|ID ‘SS8000 UIDB Of 9|gnun €19
00°000°GC 00°000°G¢C wial| [ $95SNJIL MBU 10) SDUDMO|lY G8
00°'0GG°'6 0009 W 161 Buyool a}ojs 10} suslqg Jequlll /8
00°0¥9°'C 0008 w €e sBUlUI| }1}40S MON T
papn|ou| 00°0Z1 w L6l ‘JI9HNB AS||DA Buipn|oul jJoou |[pjawW pajpbniod Bulsixd Jo juswaop|day Z' L0V
00°088°C 000cl w ve sBulysoly AS|IDA MON €7




G Jo ¢ ebod

wd ¢g:Z L 40 ¥20T/¥0/6C :Pauld

sajeloossy+

sopoyy

\"2d

00°006 00°006 ON l uolD|IPISUl pUL dlomadid Bulpnoul ‘018 Jaxiul ‘@S0l JoMoys Bulpn[oul ‘JIemMoys £ 80¢
00°00§ 00°00S ON [ 1aMmouys 18
00°002°L 00°00Z"L ON L ylog €5
00°018’l 00°018’l ON | Uolp[ofsuUl pup iomadid ‘aiom doy Bulpn|oul sjun AHUDA UIsOg puoy Ysom 9°804
00°018’l 00°018’l ON | Uolp[|ofsuUl pup iomadid ‘aiom doy Bulpn|oul sjun AHUDA uisog puoy Ysom /04
000589 00°0G89 ON L AUIS woolyiog ¢S
00°008 00°008 wiay| | JoaM dpy pup JUIsS ‘Jlun Alpunpoj JO juswaon|dal 8yl 10} MOV €719
00°000°L 00°000°L ON [ AIpunD| O} JUIS 61
0000’1 00°00¢’ 1 ON [ USyd4y O} Juls s|gnoqg /Ly
00°0¢s 00°0¢s wal| | sBuUly AIDJIUDS JO [OAOWI 8Y} 10} MOV #7809
Buiquinjd AIDHUDS dd
00°0vY'L g9 Tw/s 00°000CYy 60¢ cw/s saInjxi4 pup sbuiyld - 14
00°009 00°009 ON L woolyiog O} oMW ¢/
00005/ 000Gz ON 0l suieuND | £
00°08L°C 00°08LC ON L ApJ} Buipnjoul ‘9§3|dwiod 312Iqnd 19Moys 8'80d
00°000°L 00°000°L ON L Uiog 0} UseIds Jemoys pazo|b peusybno] 0/
00°09¢ 00°09¢ wia|| l 1lun eB610Js [[om O 8spg pup [upd Bulssiuu @op|day Z'Z19
00005/ 00°00S°C ON € ©DOUDMOI|I0 8QOIPIOM 0F
00°006't 000064t wal| l UOIIIODBP-al pUb Juind Buidduls pub sdpl mau BulpnDul SiIUN Uyl BUIlSIXS Of SYIOM [DIpaway 1'0lg
00°00¥°S 00°006 w 9 sdo} youag auoys alisodwo) 9y
00°000°0C 00°000°0C wisl| l Alsulor AlpunpT pupL UsYDY Z
salnyxi4 pup sbulyi4 14
00°9S.9 0s Tw/s 00°0L9VvT 18l Tw/s saysiuld buyed - @ad
0000’1 00°00¢ ON 14 $8504 DUlI®D G
00001 00001 wial| L [pupd yojoy jusuweopidal 10 MO|lY || 1d
00°069°L 00051 W Ll Bulied Apm|Ioy PeAIND U0} AT ¥
00°002°01 00’6/ W 9¢l susipg Bulied Jequily MN £f
00°0¥8’e 00°0¢ cu 8¢l sBUlI©D 84pI0D8PdY 07 L0g
009182 009182 wns | WING [DUOISIAOIG - (0alo Bulied %0 | Uo pasoq) palinbal so Jaispid pabowpp poob aS3OW 41" 109
00°09G°L L 0098 W 9¢l pajuind pup paddols 7 [oul ‘tNoYBNOoIY} SBUISD g|D WWE| MBU MO|IY |
saysiuy bued ad
00°929°6€ 1.YA 00'5L6°0S 7A% Saysiuld |IOM - 4M
00°92¢'L 00 %€ w 6% S|IDJ 21N1oId 81010D8P-al PUD fuInd Bullsixa Buldduls 10} MOV /1° 109
00005/ 0009 w 0S1 sBulp|now g s821uI0D OF
00°0zy'y 00'v¢ w ocl SBUILS ©401008p-a1 pup julod Buysixe Buidduls 10 MO|IY 81" 109
00°0GC’'S 00's¢ w 0S1 sBuULIs Joqull] 4¢
00°000C 00°000Z wng l WINS [OUOISIAOI - AI0Ss@dau Abw so silodal [oJaualb 10] ©2UDMO||D ‘SSeD2D UInb O] ||goun |19
00°000° L 00°000° L wia|| | [ulod-al ‘Xijl|ay 1asul pupn AsuuwIyD O] S3D01D JUSWSAOW [NO 830J O MOV |'Z19
00°009 00°00s wial| [ Jalog pajoadsns Jo paIo {pal} AI0D0T |*409
00°00¢ 00°00¢ wial| [ Jalog pajoadsns jo palo {pal} AI0D0T |/09
00'Sle'e 00'SST cw el HOMIOUQ ©4pI0d8P-a1 PUD julpd Buljsixe Bulddiys 10} MO|IV 91°109
00'596°01 00'SST cw 9% S|IOM JoquUl} ©}01008P-81 pup julod Bulsixe Buiddiys 10} MO|IY §1°10g
000888 00°0¢ cu 96¢ s|lom Jaysold 81pI008pPaY 11°109
00°024'S 00°024'S wns | WNS [DUOISIAOIG - (D8I ||IOM %0 | UO paspq) palinbal so Jaiso|d pabouwnp poob a3OW ¢1° 109
00°09¢ 00'09 cw 9 Buiwnyy Buysixe of @dulipnby g9 [jofsul puo Alddns z'804
00079 00079 wial| l pulyag Buiwbl) [lom poob a3ow pub s|jlom wol) sBulul suoinias dulS |'80g
00°G91'8¢ 00’98 W Y44 {noybnoly} pejuind pup paddoys | ‘qIb PIOPUDS WWIE| [|0isUl 8¢
saysiuld IO AM
00°0¥LCL 06 cw/s 0002991 el Tw/s saysiul4 100j4 - 44
00°0S¢ 00°0S Zu [ SD3ID oM Ul Buljooldia}om 10) SN0A DIXT #7109
00 0ry’lL 0008 cu 8l JAUIA MU 10} ©DUDMOIY £Z°109
00°009°¢ 00°00¢ W 8l Bupupn} Buipnjoul ApuND| PUL UBYDL ‘WO0IY g of Bullll 9¢
000’6 0006 cu GOl Aojiepun Uo {8dinD MBU IO} 9DUDMOIY zz' 109
00°0¢S’'6 0008 W 611 Abpepun uo jadind ¢
00°000°L 00°000°L wng l wINS [OUOISIAOU - paldinbal s sJSIof 100|) JO Juswadn|dal 8yl 10) 92UDMO|IY 97109
00°005°€E 00°00S'S wng L *SPIDOQ I00J} £°8] 1910Q 10 US}0I ‘USy0Iq 92oD|da) Of DUDMO|Y 8
saysiuly 100[4 44




G 0 ¥ obnd wd 6z:z 1 40 ¥202/¥0/ 6T Pajuld
G/'88/°ClLI G/'88/ClLI wisy| L 9DUDMO||D [DIBUSE puUD seUDUIWIRId 9/
saupujwjd1d od
00°00C’S 6¢ cw/s 00°000°St LES cw/s S)IOM I0UI9IXT - MX
00°00C’¢ 00'00C'e wial| [ 198l4S 184$90N0|5 0} BUIDUS) 8pIS PO JO JUBUWSDID|ASY ¢z oV
00°000°C 00'000C wing L WINS [OUOISIAOI - BUIdDOSPUD| 018U 7' |0v
00°000°GY 00051 W 00¢ 92UDMOJ|0 Buldoospup| [0JBUSD G/
SIOM IoU3IXT  MX
00°00C°'S 144 cw/s 00°008°8 g9 cw/s abpuipiqg - 5a
00°000C 00°000C wis}| L JOMB8S O] UOI1D8UU0D) 4G
00°000°C 00°000°C wisl| L JBIOMWIIOIS O} UOIOBUUOD 3G
00°000C 00°000C wng l WiNg [OUOISINOIG - 8B0UIDIp pabpwpp AUD JO Juswaon|dal 10) 9DUDMO|Y ZZ' 10V
00'00Z' 00°00Z' | way| | abpuplp jno Buluped/Buliel puo ASAINS ALDD 10} DUDMO|Y (Z' L0V
00008V 00°00¢ w 91 Buiyouai} |oul sunl sbpupIqg /S
abbuipig 5a
00°000°L L Tw/s 000598 144 cw/s $9DIAISS [PID3dS - §S
00°008°L 00°00S°1 wisj| l Uuol}O8uUU0D |ul| suoyd ¢/
00°000°C 00°000°C wisl| l WSisAS AjUND8S 49
00°0G1°¢ 00°0s¢ ON 6 SI9INO BJPJ g9
00°000°L 00°000°L wal| [ UOIIOBUUOD 2idl} MaU IO} SDUDMO|Y | €109
00°000°L 00°000°L wial| L Uol}o3uuod aiqil punqgpoolg 99
00°000°L 00°000°L wial| [ [ousn Al G9
S9DIAISS |PID9dS INY
00°00L°LC L0C cw/s 00°00C'9Y ove cw/s SSOIAISS [POUO3|] - 13
|[oUSIoW 8B0ILSY PUNOID BUIIOM JO) 9DUDMO||D
00°00€ VT 00081 4% gel sepN|ou| "AlUO plINg 850 Jo} sBUlL 1YBI| BuipNDUl UOKDINDISI [0DL4OSI (|0 JO Juswedn|dal PUD [DAOWSI 8Y} I0) MOIIY 4Z°109
0000801 00°00¥% ON yxé s}9liN0 Jomod MeN 9
0000981 00°009 ON Le sIyb|| pesseoay 31 MeN €9
000089 0009 W 9¢l 1noyBnoiy} Buum meN z9
00°000°'G 00°000°G wisl| l UOI}O8UUOD g JojesW MaN |9
00°008'C 00°008C ON [ PIDOg USHNQUISID 10 MOJIY 0€° 109
00°000°G 00°000°G wial| [ PIDOgydHMs MBN 09
S9DIAISS [POUOS|] 13
00°0C¢ c cw/s 00°008°L €l Tw/s SOJIAISS 3l - S4
00°0Z€ 0008 ON ¥ ALLUDND [DUOISIAOIL - (AJBLIDQ 84| BUO| JUswaliNbal SOWOH AYLDBH) ) SWIDID S50WS IO} 8DULMO|Y 87 10g
00°008°L 00°00¢ ON 6 SI0}O8ep exows /9
S9DIAISS 3.l Sd
00°0S.’S e cw/s 00°000'CC c9l Tw/s S9DIAISS UOHDIHUS A pub Buypay - AH
(1uswiaiNbal soWOoH
00°05CC 000Gz ON € AY}PSH) §8]I0} PUD WOOIYLOG ‘UBYDI O} SYIOM SISP|ING PB}0ID0SSD [0 BUIPN|OUl UOLDIIUSA JODIXS [0DIUDYISW IO} MOV /7109
00°000°L 00°00s ON 4 SUB] I0JODIIXT ¢8
00°005°€ 00°005°€ ON | (1uswalinbal soWOH AYiPaH) WOOI BUIAI O} SYIOM SISP|ING PaLRID0SSD |0 Bulpn|oul dwnd joay 1oy MO|IY 9Z° 109
00°000°LC 00°000°Z ON € sdwnd josH 08
S9DIAIDS UOHDIJUDA pub BulypaH AH
00°099°0L 6. Tw/s 00°0S€°0C 0S5l Tw/s Buiquinid Aiojiups - 44
19X3 19x4 wisl| | OO v/
00°000°C 00°000°C wisl| L UOIIOSUUOD UIbW ISIOM PI0D 9G
007009 00°009 wial| | WINS [DUOISIAOIG - Uola|duwoD uodn Jiomadid |sa) pub alpjsulal 0f MO|IY £'80¢
007009 00°009 wial| | WINS [DUOISIAOIG - Uola|duwoD uodn Jiomadid |sa) pub alpjsulal 0f MO|IY Z /09
00°000°L 00°000°1 wng l WINS |OUOISIAOIH - Jiomadid BuliSIXe O} JIOM [DIPSUISI IO} 9DUDMO|Y SZ' 109
000089 0009 W 9¢l uoln|Nallal PI0S pub JOH 9
00000/ 00°000°Z wisl| [ J8pullAD JojoMm JOH ¥§
00'009 00°009 ON [ S|I0J MO} pUD saysip dpos ‘siepjoy ||04 {8]104 BUIPN|DUl “@IDMPIDY WOOIYIDJ IO MO|IY  6'804
00°00¢ 00°00¢ ON L S|I0J [MO} pUD saysip dpos ‘siepjoy ||0J {8]10} BulpN|oUl “@IDMPIRY J0) MOJIY  §°/09
000Lé6 000Lé6 ON L uolp|oisul pUL Jomadid Buigquin|d PSIPIDOSSD IO PUD 0SS }8]I0} BulPNOUl “©iNs DM G 809
000Lé6 000Lé ON L uolp|pisul PUL Jomadid Buigquin|d PSIDIDOSSD D PUD 0SS 18I0} BulpNOUl “©iNs DM £°/09
pPapn|du| 00°08LC ON L ApJ} Buipnjoul ‘9§3|dwiod 9)2Iqnd J1dMoys 8809

sajeloossy+

sopoyy

\"2d




G 1o G ebod

wd ¢g:Z L 40 ¥20T/¥0/6C :Pauld

[Le€eLsLLs- [l Le€L5°L18 SIDN3¥344ia|
00'652'98S eve'y Tw/$ L€°2€8°L6E€'L  8.Z01 Tw/s 1SOD 1V101 aaLVWILS3
S0¥8- % 00 Buipunoy
19X3 Uuoljo|nOs3
SV L9599 % Q'S AdusbuiuoD sHIom ebpjleH
19X3 SISOD @dupul4
19X3 NSISE] _O©®._
00°0059/ 0065260 % Gl S1SOD INIWJOTIAIA ¥3IHIO 823
19X3 suollNguUIuo D +C®EQO_®>®Q
9299501 % 80 {ussuoD Buipling
19X3 JUSsuoD 82IN0say
009/2°'C/L % 06l $994 |PUOISS940.d
00°005°99 00'6ST'Sry % Gl SIIDONIDNIINOD LOVIINOD /23
TT'S08'6¥7 1 % 0'Gl AousbuluoD UoIDNISUOD
FAVAS WA 4 % 0'S AdusBuluo)d ubiseq
SINAWISNIAV 8 SNIDIVW
00'6SZ'Shv €82°¢C Tw/$ eTHYL'LS6 766’9 Tw/$ 1SOD 13N @3aLVWILS3
00'6SZ'Shv €82°¢C Tw/$ eTHPL'LS6 766’9 Tw/$ SHYOM 133¥1S TVIYINOW SZ€
000 0 Tw/s 06°0%- 0- Tw/s 3|qp2j|ddy JoN - VN
06°0%- 06°0v- way| 1 Buipunoy €8
9|qpojddy jJoN VN
00°006'2¢ 444 Tw/$ 8C°LLY'98 9¢€9 Tw/s suilbiow - oW
00'006°C¢ 00650y % 8 8¢ 14¥'98 8¢ L/¥'98 way| 1 UIBIOW g/
suilbioyw 9w
00CLY'S8 €9 Tw/s G.88L7T91 L6171 Tw/s ssupulWIdld - Od
00'000°0S 00"000°0S WEN 1 SIOACIAAD ©0D{ISH JO) SWI} [OUOHIPPY //
00°000°S 00°'000°'S wng | WINS [PUOISIAOIG - 21N1DNJLS Bulisixa 0] uoljoajoid Aipiodwa] 66z
00°00S 00008 waj| L SPIO40IS SlIqoW [PUISIU| $°GZ3
00248, 00'8¥ cw 144! $I989M 9| IO} [OjuBl - BUIP|OYOIS [ouIslXg €673
00001Y 00'SC cw 144! SljUDWSIP PUD }0818 - BUIP|O}0DS [DUISIX] Z'GZ3
0000089 00°000°'89 wngs L WwNgS |[PUOISIAOI - JOIJUOD SH8oM 97 - _OL®c®® puo mw_LOC_rc__QQ 9]IS UO SIOJDDIUOD UIDW |Gz

sajeloossy+

sopoyy

\"2d



3dODS NOLA1FLIVHD OL SINGWANIWY 40 FTNAIHOS
d XIdN3ddV



¢ 1o | ebod

wd 90:6 10 ¥Z0Z/¥0/6C :PajuUld

SOADIJIYDID

S9)el00ssy/+

SOpOYY

vl

000 00°000'22 00°002' ON ol 00°000'22 00°002' ON ol [PUIBIUI R SBUIDD] [DUIBIXS “s|liS [DUl ‘SMOpUIM Joguul Bulsixe @on|day 0g
s100( IOLI9IXT PUD SMOPUIM MM
00°0v9'S- 000626/ 185 Tw/S 00°0cy'S8 829 Tw/S Jusiuig 1oua§x3 puD S|IDM 10LSXT - M3
000 00°000°G 1 00°000°S ON € 00°000°G 1 00'000'S ON € sAsuwIyD MeN 1§
9JSOMSUDIL YHM SUOISSNIsIP Buimolioy paysnlpy]] 00°079°S- 00°000'S 00°000'S wisy L 00°079°01L 00'0Z u zs1 (82UPMOJ|V [PUOISIAOIH) SWiail PaIPUILINIUOD julnd POY) JO [PSOdSIF 48
000 00°09S¥ 00°0€ Y| Z51 00°09S¥ 00°0€ Y| z51 SpPOD] By} JUIDd 6T
000 00°00S 00°00S way L 00°00S 00°00S way L POOB SYDW PUD SHNPUOD PSIUNOW AJJOUISIXS [0 8AOWSY 8T
000 00°00S°'S 00°00S ON Ll 00°00S°S 00°00S ON Ll spus 8|gob 1o s1eY00Qg s8ADS Jequull 8op|day /T
000 00'059'% 00°0¢ w GS1 00'059'% 00°0¢ u SS1 S|JOM |OUIS|XS O} UOUDINSU| 9°CY 9T
000 00°00L°€ 0002 oy GGl 00°00L°E 0002 Y| GGl Jadod Bulp|ing |jo4su| G
a|ijoid BulSIXd YdoW (DY MBU YHM SPIDO0g BUIidD) MOPUIM PUD
000 00'000'S 00°000'S wng L 00°000'S 00°000'S wng L SPJIDOQ BUIDD} J8UI0D PaguUds Jequull pajoIousiep Bulsixe eoniday ¥ |
000 00°0ry'€E 00°022 Y| zs1 00°0rY'€e 00°022 Y| zs1 SPIDOQIBYIDaM MBU [DIsU| €|
000 00'070'€ 00°0¢ w zs1 00°070'€ 00°0¢ u zs1 [IPAOWISI %001 SWNSSO PIDOIBYDaM Bulisixe sAoway 71
ysiul4 I0US)X3 pup S|IDM JOUBIXT M3
00'000°G - 00°0LZ°Z01 ThL Tw/S 00°0LLTTL 206 Tw/S Jrooy - 24
uoKDNUSUOD ssnuy ajdwils 1oy ybiy 0o} @dupmo|iv|| 00°000°G L- 00°000°01 00°000°01L wisy] L 00°000°52 00°000'5Z VEN L $9SSNU| MBU 10} 8DUDMO|lY 68
000 00°05S'6 00°0S u L6l 00°05S'6 00'0S u L6l Buloous 8)o|s 10§ susHpg Jequlll /8
000 00°0¥9'C 00°08 w €¢ 00°0¥9'C 0008 w €€ sBUIUI| {14J0S MON 2
000 00'088'C 00°0z!L w Ve 00'088'C 00021 w Ve sBuIysol} AS|IOA MBN €7
000 00°00Z'6 00°002 w 24 00°00Z'6 00°002 w 14 sedidumop pup Buipunods meN zz
000 00'089'% 00021 w 6€ 00'089'% 00021 w 6€ spupog abing g SDIOSD) MEN |7
000 00'0r9°L 00°0¥ w L6l 00'0¥9°L 00°0F u L6l OO0 0} uoypINSUl 0'9Y 0Z
000 00°00Z'8¢ 00°002 oy L6l 00°00Z'8¢ 00°002 W L6l Bulool 81o[s 10§ AT 98
000 00'026'2C 00021 w L6l 00'026'2C 00021 u L6l uoul Buyoos eonjday 41|
jooy 4y
00°00001- 00°006°LE 6.T Tw/S 00°006"LY T6¢ Tw/S | R
POOJ P3|l MaU JO
tOQQDm 9] JOJ PBPN|DUI OS|O SODUDMO||0 Y] pawIJUOD sUuoIssNISIdL 00°0 00°00S°Z 00°00S°Z wal| L 00°00S°Z 00°00SZ wial| | @EEO: [OuUIBjUl PUD |[DUIBIXS I0) ®OCO__QEOO |0JNJONILS 8INsSU3 9|
oMU _OC_@_._O 9yl 1o8lo Aow Y3Ilym uollonisuoosp
|OUIBIXS PUD |[DUIBUl JO JUNOWID 8yl O 8Np 82UDMO||I0
up 8Q O} PadU $80p alay} 1oyl peaibn ‘Ybiy 00} 82UPMO|IV|| 00°000°0L- 00°000°01 00°000°01L wng L 00°000'02 00°000°0Z wng L paiinbal a1eym mau yim Builuni) soquull ([om pulsixe sopnjday G|
SPJIOOQ JOOY] ||© JO UOHB||O}SUl
PUD SPI0OQ IOO|) POIDIOUBLISP JO LUSWSDIDIRI 10} SOPN[DUI 82UPMO|IV|] 000 00°00¥'0T 00°0S 1 Y| 9¢l 00°00%'0T 00051 u 9¢l s12ipeg puo sysiof Jequul pajpiousiep Bulsixe eoojday | |
(=110 ] e F| yd
000 00°0LL'ES L6€ Tw/S 000LL'ES L6€ Tw/S 2InpONYsSAns - gs
000 00°0SZ 00°0SZ wisy L 00'0S/ 00°0SZ wiay L $JUSA 100[}-gns POOB SYOW Q1
000 00°080'% 00°0€ oy 9¢l 00°080'% 00°0€ W 9¢l "8sN0Y JO |pIsIspuUNn Of UOUDINSU| €7 1Y 9
000 00'089 00§ u 9¢l1 00'089 00°S u 9¢l1 asnoy sy} yjoeusqg punolb o} susyjAlod X014t G20 §
000 00°008'9 00°0S W 9¢l 00°008'9 00°0S u 9¢l $OPOOD} YLIOU PUD ISDS 8y} Of SSUOJS UoIDPUNO} 8oD|daY ¥
000 00°008'0% 00°00€ w 9¢1 00°008'0% 00°00€ u 9¢l SUOHPPUNOJ [9ABISY €
alnjonisqng 4as
00°08S¥- 00°056CY 91E Tw/$ 00°0€S"LY 33 Tw/$ |uoywpindaid ays - dS
000 00°008'9 00°0S Y] 9¢1 00°008'9 00°0S Y] 9¢l swiayl POOB &30W SNOBUDI|[@ISIW 6/
sBuiuado Jo uolonpap
10} MOJ|D JOU S80P 8INSDBU SUOUBIIDYD JW ‘ainsoaul pa1oaloD| | 00°0ré L 00°0¥0°Z 0002 oy z5¢ 00°086'8 0002 W 1344 sBuiull oM Buysixe duis /¢
000 00°0€£'S 00°0¢ u L6l 00°0€£'S 00°0¢ u L6l ‘uoal Buool Bulsixe eArowey 8|
000 00°02.'C 0002 W 9¢l 00°02.'C 0002 oy 9¢l "8sNa1 10} 210]s A|INJ2IDD PUD SPIOOQJ 00|} H1 Bulisixe aA0wWSY /
000 00°0009 00°000'9 wisy| L 00°000'9 00°000'9 way L suoqio eall 8
mQ@ﬁ 9UO]Ss ajp]sulal
000 00°00S°L 00°005°L wisy| L 00°00S°1 00°00S°1 wisy| L 0} Appal ‘Po0oL SxPW PUD JOOP Juol) Of sdwini BulsIxe SA0WSY ¢
000 00°008'9 00°0S oy 9¢1 00°008'9 00°0S Y| 9¢l [PUS}W SNOPIOZOY PUD SUQSP JO 8is 109D 88
juudjooy Buipiing
J1OJ UOIIONPSP PUL sUoIsuswip @C_tww [ONIDO O} aiNspaW Pa}O8UOD I 000V T 00°09¢9 00°0¢ W e 00°000°6 00°0¢ W 00¢ SJUSA 100J|} gNns osodxa 0ol @C__O__DQ 9y} PUNOID S|IBSAS| 80NPaY |
uoypindald ajs dsS
$ $ $ $
sjuswwod|| asualayig §s0D |pjoL ajpy pun Ao §s0D |pjoL a4y pupn Ao uopduosaqg =Y
l Tw 9¢lL vio || Tw 9¢lL vio |
SINIWANIWY 40 31naIHOS

¥20T/¥0/9C ILSNrAV - ATINVIS NIAVO

¥20T/¥0/2C - NOLYILLVHO WOL

| - 133Y41S TVIILNOW ST€ - ONILLIS ANV ONITIIMA JIWYOA - 06€ NIH




€10 7 obpd

so)e|oossy+

SOpOYY

3|DJ peoNpPay
2101 paonpay

Japiaoid Jemod AQ papnoul
[DIDJSWIWIOD foU ‘Bull}as DIISSUIOP [|DWIS IO} 8104 PadNPaYy

o101 paoNpay

[DIDISWILUOD [OU ‘BUll8s DIISOUIOP |JOWS IO} 8101 POONPaY

POSSIW SO WaJ! [oUOHIPPY

2101 PIDPUDIS O PaISNIPD PUD BINSDBW PBID8II0D

2101 PIDPUDIS O PaISNIPD PUD BINSDBW PBID8II0D

2INsDBW PaId8lI0D)
31DJ PJOPUDLS Of PaLSNIPO PUD 2INSDBW PS1D3II0D

2INSDBW P8181I0D

FIOMBWIDI) [OUIBLIO Yl 12810 ADW YDIYM UOIIDNIISUODSP
[OUISIXS PUD [OUIS}UI JO JUNOWD 8Y} O} 8NP 92UDMO|I0
Up Qg 0] Pe3U S0P alayl 1Yl Paalbp 'YBIY 00 9DUDMO|Y

vl

wd 90:6 10 ¥Z0Z/¥0/6C :PajuUld

00°050°6C- 00°051L°ZL 9Tl Tw/§ 00°00Z'9% ove Tw/s S9JIAISS [PIOLO3|T - 13
00001 8- 00°00£°C 00001 ON /T 0000801 00'00% ON /T $19|IN0 Jemod MeN ¥9
00°0S6°¢lL- 00059y 00051 ON L€ 00009°81 00009 ON L€ siyBi pessedey g31 MeN €9
000 000089 00'09 W 9¢l 000089 00°09 W 9¢l {noyBnoly} Buuim meN z9
00°000°G- 000 00°000°S wiel| 0 00°000°G 00°000°S wisj| L UOI}D8UUO0D g JojoW MeN |9
00°000°C- 00°000°¢ 00°000°¢ wis}| L 00°000°G 00°000°S wis}| L PIoOqyD{IMs meN 09
S9DIAISS [POUOS 13
000 00°008°L €l Tw/s 00°008°L €l Tw/s |s@21AlaS Al - S
000 00°008°L 00°00¢ ON 6 00°008°L 00°00¢ ON 6 S10}o8}sp axows /9
S9DIAIaS 3ll4 Sd
00°000°6- 00°000°€1L 96 Tw/§ 00°000°CC 9l Tw/$ SSJIAISS UOHDIJUS A PUD BUDSH - AH
000 00°000°L 00°009 ON 4 00°000°L 00°009 ON 4 SUDJ I0JO0IIXT 28
000006~ 00°000C1L 000007 ON € 00000°1T 000002 ON € sdwnd josH 08
S9DIAIS UOYD|JUSA pup Buypay  AH
00°065°C- 00°092°L1L L€l Tw/$ 00°05€°0C oSl Tw/$ |puiquinjq Aiopups - g4
193 19X3 wis}| L 193 19X3 wis}| L SOD v/
000 00'000C 00°000C wiel| L 00'000C 00°000C wiel| L UOIIO8UUOD uldWw J8JoM PIOD 9§
000 000089 00°09 W 9¢l 000089 00'0S W 9¢l uolp|nalial Pjod pub JOH GG
00005°¢- 00°005°¢ 00005 wiel| L 00000~ 000002 wisj| L JepullAD JsjoM JOH ¥§
000 00°00S 00°009 ON L 00°00S 00°009 ON L Jamouys |8
000 00°00Z'L 00°00Z'L ON L 0000Z'L 00°00Z"L ON L yjog €9
000 00°0599 00°059 ON L 00°059 00°059 ON L AUIS wWoolylog ¢g
uolp|IL4sSUl pUD Jiomadid
00°0lé6 00°0lé6 00016 ON L Buiquinid pa}pIoossp (|0 PUL Jo8s |90} Bulpn|oul ‘alins DM €'/09
000 00°000°L 00°000°L ON L 000001 00°000°L ON L AJpuUND| O} JUIS 4%
000 00002l 00°00Z"L ON L 00002l 00°00Z"L ON L usydipf o} Juis s|gnoq /vy
Buiquinjd Aipjupns dad
000 00°000°ZY 60€ Tw/s 00°000°ZY 60€ Tw/s |se1nixid pup sbuy - 14
000 00°009 00°009 ON L 00°009 00°009 ON L WIo0Iyjog O} JIOMW 7/
000 000052 00°0SZ ON o]} 000052 00°0SZ ON o]} suuND |/
000 00°000°L 00°000°L ON L 00°000°L 00°000°L ON L U{oQ 0} UsalIos Jemoys pazolb psusybnol o/
000 000052 00°008°C ON € 000052 00°009°C ON € SDOULMO[|0 8Q0IRIOM 0§
000 00°00¥'S 00°006 w 9 00°00¥'S 00°006 w 9 sdo} youeqg suojs ajisodwo)d 9
000 00°000°0C 00'000°0C wis}| L 00°000°0C 00'000°0T wis}| L Alsulof AipunpT PUD USYDIY Z¥
SaINXi4 pup sBui4 4
00°09.'S- 00'058'81 6€1L Tw/s 00°0L9'vT L8l Tw/s saysiulj buld) - @D
000 0000Z'L 00°00¢ ON 14 0000Z'L 00°00¢ ON 14 $9s0. BUlIeD Gf
000 00059l 00051 W Ll 00°0G9°L 00°0S1 W Ll Bullied Abm||oY PBAIND JOJ AT 11
000¢SC- 00089/ 00°09 W 8¢l 0000Z°0l 00'GZ W 9¢l suspog Bulied Jaquill MeN £
paiuind
00°0¥z'e- 00°0¢e’8 00'G9 W 8¢l 00095°L L 008 W 9¢l puo paddojs #1 [oul ‘fNoYBNOIY} SBUIISD gI9 WWE| MBU MO|IY ¥
saysiuld Bued  @d
00'586'SL- 00'0€6 VS LST 00'5L6°0S | 74> SOYsIUL] [[OM - M
000 000052 00°09 w 051 000052 00'0S w 0S1 sBuUIp|nOW g $92IUI0D OF
00004~ 00°0SS'y 00's¢ w ocl 00°0SZ'S 00's¢ w oGl sBUILIDS Jequull 4€
00°68C°G1- 00°088°C¢C 00'99 W 4% 00°'691°8¢ 00'98 W 144 {noybBnouy} pajuind pup paddoys ¢| ‘qib PIOPUDIS WWIE | [|04SU] 88
saysiuld [IOM M
00°0CL'L- 00'005°S1L LL Tw/s 00°029°91 (44! Tw/s Js@usiuld Joojyd - dd
000 00'009°¢ 00'002 oy 8l 00'009°¢ 00°002 Y] 8l pupuo} BuIPNDUI AIPUND] PUD USYDLY ‘WO0IYI0g O} BUlllL 9¢
000l L- 00°00¥'8 0008 W SOl 00°02S'6 0008 W 611 Apjispun uo jadind 4
000 00005°¢ 00°00S°¢ wnsg L 00005°¢ 00°005°¢ wns L 'SPJ00Q I00]} Q1 1810J JO USH0l ‘Us30Ig ©dP|del Of ©DUDMOY 8§
Saysiuly 100[4 44
000 00°008°01 6L Tw/§ 00°008°01 6L Tw/$ |siooQ@ Jousju] - ¥a
yolow ol
000 0000801 00°00Z'L ON 6 0000801 00°00Z"L ON 6 SPOW SSADIIYDID BUIPN|DUl PB||04SUl PUD SPPW ©F 0} SI00P [oUIdU| G
si00(Q Jouaju| ya
00°000°0L- 00°000°01 174 Tw/$ 00°000°0C yA 4! Tw/$ SIIOM JoUSju| - Nd
00°000°01- 00°000°01 00°000°01 wns L 00°000°0C 00°000°0T wns L painbal a1sym mau yiim Buiwbly jequill 9op|day /|
S[IOM Jousju] Nd
000 00°005°LT (4114 Tw/s 00°00S°LT (4114 Tw/s |si00Q IoU3X3 pub SMOPUIM - MM
000 000051 00°005"L ON L 00005l 00°005"L ON L loop Aijus I8y ¢
000 00°00S°L 00°00G°L ON L 00°00S°L 00°00G°L ON L loop Aijue juoid €¢
000 00005C 00°0s¢ ON o]} 00005C 00°0s¢ ON o]} pasoaIoul 89 0} siyblem ysos z¢




€ 0 ¢ ebpd

wd 90:6 10 ¥Z0Z/¥0/6C :PajuUld

LS LC0'84¢E- L8°0L8'666 Tse'L Tw/s 1€CE€8'L6E'L  8LT0L Tw/s 1SOD 1VI1O0l1 d31VWILS3
S0'¥8 000 % 00 SO'¥8- % 00 Buipunoy
‘|ox3 ‘1ox3 uolp|Is3
Buiping aidwlis jo poldal 0} s|pLBIDW UIBPOW
yim odoos Juswaon|dal 8Alsuslxe 0] enp palinbai jou so paliwol | s /95°99- 000 % 00 S¥° /9599 % 0'S AouabBulluoD sylom abpiusH
1ox3 |ox3 S§S0D ©2UDUIlH
jlo)e| jlo)e| 50904 |0ba7
|ox3 ‘|ox3 suolNQUIUOD Juswdoleasq
ST 1€9C L0°'GES'L % 80 9299501 % 80 fussuo) Buipying
‘|ox3 |ox3 1UBSUOD) ©2IN0SaY
68°006'CY- 0l'G/E'6C1 % 06l 009£2'CL1 % 06l $884 |oUOIssejOld
SOOUDMO||D 0 YLM XSl paliwl] SO 022NPaY|] 90°96E | /- Sl160¥'8. % 001 2T'S08'617 | % 0'Gl AousBuluoD uoloNISU0D
2S612°01- 69°/E€°LE % 0'S Y AVAI WA 4 % 0'S AousBuluoD ubiseq
SINAWISNIrayv '3 SNIOYVW
8€°06£'V0T- || S8°€SL VL L6¥'S Tw/s €CTYYLLSé v66°9 Tw/s 1SOD 1IN d3LVWILS3
8€°06£'V0Z- || S8°€SL VL L6¥'S Tw/s €CTYYLLSé v66°9 Tw/s SOIYOM 13341S TVIIINOW ST¢€
06'0v 000 0 Tw/s 06°0t- 0- Tw/s 91qpoj|ddy JON - VN
painbal joN|| 06 0% 000 060~ wiel| 0 06°0¥- 060~ wiel| L Puipunoy ¢g
a|qoojddy JoN VN
8T 95l Le- OL'SLE'SS L0V TWw/$ 8€°LLY'98 99 Tw/$ [suibiow - ow
$9J0J |SXI0W JUBLND SO %8 OF %01 woul paisnlpv] | 8Z'95 1" Le- Ol'SLESS SL8EY' 169 % 08 8C 1/¥'983 8E" 1/V'98 wis}| L UIBIOW 8/
sulbiow  OW
00°000°0S- G.'88L°CTLL 628 Tw/s G/'88L°T91 L6L°L Tw/s saupuUlWiSld - Od
1Ndul yonw alnbal jou pjnom yoiym 1osfoid sidwlis o si siy4
ybBnoyyo Aousbuiuod puo swiuwniboid uiyim pepnioul so paiiwo]] 00°000°05- 000 00°000°0S wiel| 0 0000008 0000008 wiel| L sjoAoiddo abpjlIeH Jo) swil} [PUCHIPPY //
000 G/'88/°CL1 G/'88/°CLL w8y L G/'88/°CLL G/'88/°CLL  wWaj L S2UDMOI|D [PIBUSH puUL ssuDUIWIBId 9/
saupulwiRld  9d
00°00C°€L- 00°008°LE | 4%4 Tw/s 00°000°S¥y LEE Tw/s |SHHOM 1019§X3 - MX
juudiooy Buip|ing
10} UolONPSP PuUL suoisuswip Bules [oNIOo O} ainsosw Pajdauod|] 00700zZ°¢ L~ 00°008°LE 00051 W cle 00°000°GY 00°0S1 W 00¢ 22UPMO||0 BuIdDISPUD| [PIBUSD G/
SOM Joudix3 MX
000 00°008°'8 g9 Tw/s 00°008°'8 g9 Tw/s [ebouibig - ©a
000 00°000C 00°000C wiel| L 00°000C 00°000C wiel| L Jemas O UOIJOBUUOD 49
000 00°000'C 00°000C wis}| L 00°000'C 00'000C wis}| L J9}OMWIIOIS O} UOI}O8UU0D 39
000 00008 00°00¢ w 91 00008 00°00¢ w 91 Buiyousyy [our suns ebpuRIq /S
abouibiq 95a
00°0S€’L- 00°00€°ZL £ Tw/s 00°059'8 144 Tw/s S921AISS |PIDAdS - §S
2doos ulyim pspn|oul Ing ‘tupasial sebuol oNl| 000 00005l 00°00G°L wis}| L 00°00S°L 00°00G°L wis}| L Uol}S>8uuod aull suoyd ¢/
000 00000C 00°000C wiel| L 00°000C 00°000C wiel| L WSisAS AJND8S 49
9101 Pa2NP|Y|] 00°05E |- 00008l 00°00¢ ON 6 00°0G1L'E 00°0s¢ ON 6 S{9IINC Bl 89
000 00°000°L 00°000°L wiel| L 000001 00°000°L wiel| L Uuolo8uu0oo aIql) pungpoolg 99
000 00°000°L 00°000°L wis}| L 00°000°L 00°000°L wis}| L [ous AL §9

sopouy Vel

S92IAISS [PIDadS SS




3dOOS NOLJILLVHD OL ASIY ‘SINIWANIWY 40O FT1NAIHDS
3 XIAN3dddV



| JO | 8bpd

wd | €:Z1 40 ¥202/¥0/6T :Pajuld

PBIWO DALY [ Y2IYym Wid]l XSl 2ind D SOM SIYL PUD S{DWIISS [OUIBLIO Y] WO USYD] U9aq SDY ,AoUsBuliuo)) SYIOAM SBDILISH, POMOJ0 aInblj 8y] :9J0N

S9)e|00ossy/+

sapoyy

\d

¥20T/¥0/92 ILSNrAV - ATINVIS NIAVO

¥20T/¥0/2C - NOLYILLVHO WOL

6€°12T'9LL- |1 TL616'8C 1414 Tw/s LL'LyL'SOT 805°L Tw/s 1SOD 1VI1O1 @IlvWIIST
Buipjing sidwis Jo Lodal 0} SjoUSPW UISPOU
yiim edoos juswadp|dal aAIsuUslxa 0} anp palinbal jou so pawoOll s¥£95799- 000 % 00 Sy /9599 waj| | AouaBuiuoD syIopm abpjusH
£2°0L8" G'6¢¢C % 80 6,660l % 80 fussuoD Buip|ing
868l YL~ ocevL'e % 0Gl 8¢ 1E6 /L1 % 0Gl $884 |PUOISSS]0Id
SOOUDMOID (IO YHM HSU PaJILI| SO PaONPaYL 05 ¥ZECL- 00'89C°C % 00l 05°C6S°S1 % 0Sl ASuBBuUlUOD UOKDINYSUOD
00°048°¢- 00°080°L % 0'S 00°056'Y % 0'S AdusBuiuoD ubiseg
SINIWISNTAVv 8 SNIDIVW
00°00¥°'ZL" 00°009°LC 651 Tw/s 0000066 8CL Tw/s 1SOD 13N @3lvWwIis3
00°00°£L- 00°009°'LC 6G1L Tw/s 00°000°66 8CL Tw/s _ SHYOM 133418 TVIIINOW S§Z€
00°00¥"Z- 00°009°L Cl Tw/$ 00°000°6 99 Tw/$ sulbiow - oW
S0 JOXIOW JUBLND SO %8 O} %01 Wody paisnipv|[ 00007 Z- 00°009°L 00°000°0C % 08 00°000°6 00°000°06 % 0l UIBIOW 8/
sulbiow 9w
00°000°0S- 000 0 Tw/s 00°000°0S 89¢€ Tw/s saupulwildld - Od
1ndul yonw aainbal jou pjnom yoiym josfoid sidwis o si sy}
yBnoyjo AousBuiuod pun swulpiBold uiym pepnioul so paiwo| | 007000 0s- 000 00°000°0S wial| 0 00°000'0S 00°000°0S wial| L sjoAroiddo sBpISH 104 SUI [OUOHIPPY £/
saupulwidld 9d
00°00001- 00°000°0L |72 Tw/s 00°000°0C Ji4! Tw/s S|IOM J0USjU| - Nd
JIOMBWIDY [DUIBLIO 8y} 108110 ADW YDIYM UOIDINISUODSP
|OUIBIXS PUD |DUJSLUI JO JUNOWID 8y} O} 8NP SDUDMO||D
UD 97 0} Po3U 80P I8y} joy} PeaIbD ‘YBly 004 92uPMO|IV|| 00°000°01- 00°000°01 00°000°01 wng l 00°000°0C 00°000°0C wng L palnbai s1eym mau yjim Bujwoly Jequuy 8oo|day /|
S|IOM Jouaju| Nd
00°000°01L- 00°000°01 1 Z4 Tw/s 00°000°0C Lyl Tw/s Swipid - yd
Jlomawinly [PUIBLO 8y} 108)0 ADW YDIYM UOIDINIISUODSP
[DUIBIXS PUD |DUISLUI JO JUNOWD 8y} O} 8NP 9DUDMO||D
Uo 8Q 0} pdaU $80P a8y} {oy} PaaIbD YOIy 00} 82UOMO|V|| 00°000°01L- 00°000°01 00°000°01 wng L 00°000°0¢ 00°000°0¢ wng L palinbas s1aym mau Yim Buioly Joquuly [lom [puISixe 8o0(day G|
awbpi4 34
S S S S
sjusawwod|| aouaiayig §soD |pjol ajpy Hun Ao §soD |pjol ajpy Hun Ao uoyduosaq jo
l w9l vio || w 9¢l vio |

ASK - SINIWANIWYV 40 31NA3IHOS
- 133Y41S TVIILNOW ST€ - ONILLIS ANV ONITIIMA JIWYOA - 06€ NIH




CHRISTCHURCH CITY COUNCIL
PLAN CHANGE 14

HERITAGE
BLUE COTTAGE (325 MONTREAL STREET)
EXPERT WITNESS REPORTS/REVIEW
TOM CHATTERTON 29 APRIL 2024
APPENDIX 3



CARTER GROUP - UPDATE September 2023

MAKE GOOD HERITAGE SITE 325 MONTREAL STREET

Rider
MEH | evett
Bucknall



MAKE GOOD HERITAGE SITE 325 Rider
MONTREAL STREET RLB Ve

Bucknall
CARTER GROUP - UPDATE

PROJECT DETAILS

Basis of Estimate
This is a cost estimate for the heritage building situated at 325 Montreal St Christchurch, for the Carter Group.

These costs are based on the project being competitively tendered with local suppliers.
Items Specifically Included
Heat pumps incl Outdoor Units

LED Recessed lighting

Note: Following the review of "Statement Of Primary Evidence of Gavin John Stanley on behalf of Christchurch City
Council - Qualifying Matter:Heritage (Heritage Sites)" in which sets out a Budget Repair Estimate for 325 Montreal
Street, we note the following differences in the scope of works priced:

Structure and envelope

This estimate allows for the removal and replacement of a new tiled roof, new flashings and rainwater goods, and the
inclusion of replacing of damaged trusses and framing.

This estimate allows a new foundation beams and building releveling,

This estimate allows for the careful replacement of all external wall framing.

This estimate allows for the full replacement and decoration of weatherboards, insulation and building paper.
This estimate allows for new double glazed sash windows throughout.

Architectural

This estimate allows for a full internal demolition and replacement of internal walls, new finishes, doors, fittings and
joinery and make good throughout the property.

Services

This estimate allows for the full removal and replacement of electrical works, plumbing fittings and reticulation and
3no. new heatpumps including external units.

External Works
This estimate allows for removal of debris, arborists, site clearance, and new landscaping.

General

This estimate is a conservative, yet likely and realistic scenario for the replacement of all aspects of the existing
structure. Coupled with the Heritage requirements and approvals process required with such projects, means an
increase in programme durations P&G costs along with careful construction methodologies, these considerations
places this estimate comparatively high compared to a new build facility of a similar size.

Items Specifically Excluded

GST

Resource consent

Carter Group Management Costs

Carter Group - Update Page 1 of 7
CH1897-3 Printed 22 April 2024 3:20 om



MAKE GOOD HERITAGE SITE 325
MONTREAL STREET

CARTER GROUP - UPDATE

PROJECT DETAILS

Development Contributions

Legal Fees

Finance Costs

Escalation

Works outside of the 20 x 15m site boundaries
Documents

Dave Pearson Architects Ltd plans

Wilson and Hill Outline Specification and site visit

Informed property inspections building report
Additional Price Options

Carter Group - Update
CH1897-3 Printed 22 April 2024 3:20 om

Rider
MEEE | evett
Bucknall

Page 2 of 7



MAKE GOOD HERITAGE SITE 325
MONTREAL STREET

CARTER GROUP - UPDATE

LOCATION SUMMARY

Ref Location

ALL 325 Gloucester Street Works
ESTIMATED NET COST

MARGINS & ADJUSTMENTS
Design Contingency
Construction Contingency
Professional Fees

Resource Consent

Building Consent
Development Contributions
Legal Fees

Finance Costs

Heritage Works Contingency
Escalation

Rounding

ESTIMATED TOTAL COST

Carter Group - Update
CH1897-3 Printed 22 April 2024 3:20 om

Rider
MEEE | evett
Bucknall

GFA: Gross Floor Area
Rates Current At August 2023

GFA GFA Total Cost
m?2 $/m2 $

136 6,994 951,144.23
136 6,994 951,144.23

5.0% 47,557.21
15.0% 149,805.22
15.0% 172,276.00

Excl.

0.8% 10,566.26

Excl.
Excl.
Excl.
5.0% 66,567.45
Excl.
0.0% -84.05

136 10,278 1,397,832.32

Page 3 of 7



MAKE GOOD HERITAGE SITE 325
GLOUCESTER STREET

CARTER GROUP - UPDATE

LOCATION ELEMENTS ITEM
ALL 325 Gloucester Street Works

Ref  Description
SP Site Preparation

1 Reduce levels around the building to expose sub floor vents
88 Clear site of debris and hazardous material

2 Remove existing ramps to front door and make good, ready to

reinstate stone steps
84 Tree arborist

7 Remove existing T&G floor boards and carefully store for reuse.

18 Remove existing roofing iron,
37  Strip existing wall linings
79 Miscellaneous make good items

SP - Site Preparation

SB Substructure
3 Relevel foundations
Replace foundation stones to the east and north facades
0.25 thick polythene to ground beneath the house
R1.3 Insulation to underside of house.
10 Make good sub-floor vents

SB - Substructure

FR Frame
11 Replace existing deteriorated timber joists and bearers
15 Replace external wall timber framing with new where required
16  Ensure structural compliance for external and internal framing

FR - Frame

RF Roof
19 Replace roofing iron
86 EV for slate roofing
20 R6.0 Insulation to roof
21 New fascias & barge boards
22  New spounting and downpipes
23 New valley flashings
24 New soffit linings
87 Timber battens for slate roofing
85 Allowance for new trusses

RF - Roof

EW  Exterior Walls and Exterior Finish
12 Remove existing weatherboard assume 100% removal
13 Install new weatherboards

Carter Group - Update
CH1897-3 Printed 22 April 2024 3:20 om

Unit

m2
m2

Iltem

ltem
m2
m2
m2

m?2

m?2
m?2
m?2
m?2

Iltem

m2
Sum
Iltem

m2
m2

m?2

3

3

Iltem

m?2

m?2

Rider

NWER| evett
Bucknall
GFA: 136 m?2 Cost/m2: 6,994
Rates Current At August 2023
Qty Rate  Total Cost
$ $
300 30.00 9,000.00
136 50.00 6,800.00
1,500.00
6,000.00
136 20.00 2,720.00
191 30.00 5,730.00
449 20.00 8,980.00
136 50.00 6,800.00
349/m?2 47,530.00
136 300.00 40,800.00
136 50.00 6,800.00
136 5.00 680.00
136 30.00 4,080.00
750.00
391/m?2 53,110.00
136 150.00 20,400.00
20,000.00
7,500.00
352/m?2 47,900.00
191 120.00 22,920.00
191 200.00 38,200.00
191 40.00 7,640.00
39 120.00 4,680.00
46 200.00 9,200.00
24 120.00 2,880.00
33 80.00 2,640.00
191 50.00 9,550.00
25,000.00
902/m2  122,710.00
152 20.00 3,040.00
152 220.00 33,440.00
Page 4 of 7



MAKE GOOD HERITAGE SITE 325
GLOUCESTER STREET

CARTER GROUP - UPDATE

LOCATION ELEMENTS ITEM
ALL 325 Gloucester Street Works (continued)

Ref

14

25
26
27
28
29
89
51

ww
30

32
33
34

PN
17

DR
35

FF

36

WF
38
39
40

CD
41

43

Description

Replace existing deteriorated timber scribed corner facing boards
and window facing boards with new that match existing profile

Install building paper
R3.6 Insulation to external walls
Replace timber eaves brackets at gable ends
Remove all externally mounted conduits and make good
Paint the facade
Disposal of lead paint contaminated items (Provisional Allowance)
New Chimneys
EW - Exterior Walls and Exterior Finish
Windows and Exterior Doors

Replace existing timber windows, incl sills, external facings &
internal architraves

Sash weights to be increased
Front entry door
Rear entry door

WW - Windows and Exterior Doors
Interior Walls
Replace timber framing with new where required

PN - Interior Walls

Interior Doors

Internal doors to be made and installed including architraves made
to match

DR - Interior Doors
Floor Finishes
Allowance to replace broken, rotten or borer T&G floor boards.
Carpet on Underlay
Tiling to bathroom, kitchen and laundry including tanking

FF - Floor Finishes
Wall Finishes
Install 13mm standard gib, 14 stopped and painted throughout
Timber skirtings
Cornices & mouldings

WF - Wall Finishes
Ceiling Finishes

Alow new 13mm GIB ceilings throughout, incl L4 stopped and
painted

New timber ceiling battens

Carter Group - Update
CH1897-3 Printed 22 April 2024 3:20 om

Unit

Sum

m2
m2
No
ltem
m2
m2
No

No

No
No
No

Sum

No

Sum
m2

m?2

m?2

m?2

m2

Rider

RLB |
Bucknall
GFA: 136 m2 Cost/m2: 6,994
Rates Current At August 2023
Qty Rate  Total Cost
$ $
5,000.00
155 20.00 3,100.00
155 30.00 4,650.00
11 500.00 5,500.00
500.00
152 30.00 4,560.00
152 70.00 10,640.00
3 5,000.00 15,000.00
628/m?2 85,430.00
10 2,200.00 22,000.00
10 250.00 2,500.00
1 1,500.00 1,500.00
1 1,500.00 1,500.00
202/mz2 27,500.00
20,000.00
147/m?2 20,000.00
9 1,200.00 10,800.00
79/m2 10,800.00
3,500.00
119 80.00 9,520.00
18 200.00 3,600.00
122/m2 16,620.00
449 85.00 38,165.00
150 35.00 5,250.00
150 50.00 7,500.00
374/m2 50,915.00
136 85.00 11,560.00
136 75.00 10,200.00
Page 5 of 7



MAKE GOOD HERITAGE SITE 325
GLOUCESTER STREET

CARTER GROUP - UPDATE

LOCATION ELEMENTS ITEM
ALL 325 Gloucester Street Works (continued)

Ref  Description
44  EV for curved hallway ceiling
45  Ceiling roses
CD - Ceiling Finishes
FT Fittings and Fixtures
42  Kitchen and Laundry Joinery
46 Composite stone bench tops
50 Wardrobe allowance
70 Toughened glazed shower screen to bath
71 Curtains
72 Mirror to bathroom
FT - Fittings and Fixtures
PB Sanitary Plumbing
47  Double sink to kitchen
49  Sink to laundry
52  Bathroom Sink
53 Bath
81 Shower
54  Hot water cylinder
55 Hot and cold retciulation
56 Cold water main connection
74 Gas
PB - Sanitary Plumbing
HV Heating and Ventilation Services
80 Heat pumps
82 Extractor fans
HV - Heating and Ventilation Services
FS Fire Services
67 Smoke detectors
FS - Fire Services
EL Electrical Services
60 New switchboard
61 New meter & connection
62 New wiring throughout
63 New LED Recessed lights
64 New power outlets

EL - Electrical Services

Carter Group - Update
CH1897-3 Printed 22 April 2024 3:20 om

Unit

m2
No

Item

No
No
No
No

No
No
No
No
No

Item

Item

Item

No
No

No

ltem
ltem
m2
No
No

Rider

NWER| evett
Bucknall
GFA: 136 m?2 Cost/m2: 6,994
Rates Current At August 2023
Qty Rate  Total Cost
$ $
11 150.00 1,650.00
4 300.00 1,200.00
181/m2 24,610.00
20,000.00
6 900.00 5,400.00
2,500.00 7,500.00
1,000.00 1,000.00
10 750.00 7,500.00
1 600.00 600.00
309/m?2 42,000.00
1 1,200.00 1,200.00
1 1,000.00 1,000.00
1 650.00 650.00
1 1,200.00 1,200.00
1 500.00 500.00
7,000.00
136 50.00 6,800.00
2,000.00
Excl.
150/m2 20,350.00
3 7,000.00 21,000.00
2 500.00 1,000.00
162/m2 22,000.00
9 200.00 1,800.00
13/m?2 1,800.00
5,000.00
5,000.00
136 50.00 6,800.00
31 600.00 18,600.00
27 400.00 10,800.00
340/m?2 46,200.00
Page 6 of 7



MAKE GOOD HERITAGE SITE 325 Rider
GLOUCESTER STREET RLB |ReVe

Bucknall
CARTER GROUP - UPDATE
LOCATION ELEMENTS ITEM GFA: 136 m?  Costm?: 6,994
ALL 325 Gloucester Street Works (continued) Rates Current At August 2023
Ref  Description Unit Qty Rate  Total Cost
$ $
SS Special Services
65 TV aerial Item 1,000.00
66 Broadband fibre connection Item 1,000.00
68 Data outlets No 9 350.00 3,150.00
69 Security System Item 2,000.00
73  Phone line connection Item 1,500.00
SS - Special Services 64/m2 8,650.00
DG Drainage
57 Drainage runs incl trenching m 16 300.00 4,800.00
58 Connection to stormwater Item 2,000.00
59 Connection to sewer Item 2,000.00
DG - Drainage 65/m2 8,800.00
XW  Exterior Works
75 General landscaping allowance mz 300 150.00 45,000.00
XW - Exterior Works 331/m? 45,000.00
PG Preliminaries
76  Preliminaries and general allowance Item 112,788.75
77 Additional time for Heritage related works ltem 50,000.00
PG - Preliminaries 1,197/m2 162,788.75
MG  Margins
78 Margin ltem 86,471.38
MG - Margins 636/m2 86,471.38
NA Not Applicable
83 Rounding Item -40.90
NA - Not Applicable -1/m2 -40.90
325 GLOUCESTER STREET WORKS 6,994/m2  951,144.23
Carter Group - Update Page 7 of 7

CH1897-3 Printed 22 April 2024 3:20 pm



